State of New Hampshire ,88

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
{603) 271-3201 | Office@das.nh.gov

Catherine A. Keane

Deputy Commissioner
Charles M. Arlinghaus

Commissioner Sheri L. Rockburn
Assistant Commissioner

September 8, 2024
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House \ .
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION
1) Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a Sole Source

amendment to an existing contract with HDR Architecture, Inc. (VC#454693) Omaha, Nebraska, by
increasing the price limitation by $471,387 for a total price not to exceed $2,105,952 for Project Number
81296R Contract A for design and construction administration services for the ARPA Youth
Development Center Replacement, New Hampshire. Previous amendments of $58,035, utilizing contract
contingency, increased the original contract from $1,576,530 to $1,634,565. This contract is effective
upon Governor and Council approval through the completion of the construction administrative phase,
estimated to be July 31, 2026, unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. The original
contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 14, 2023, Item #174. 100% Federal Funds.

2) Further authorize a design contingency in the amount of $100,000 be approved for unanticipated
design expenses for the ARPA Youth Development Center Replacement, New Hampshire, bringing the
total to $571,387. 100% Federal Funds.

3) Further authorize the amount of $46,295 be approved for payment to the Department of
Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC#311152), for
engineering services provided, bringing the total to $617,682. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in account titled Department of Health and Human Services as follows:

FY 2024
05-95-94-940010-24650000 ARPA DHHS Fiscal Recovery Fund
Activity # 00FRF602GS9543A
103-502507 — Contracts For OP Services-Design $ 471,387
103-502507 — Contracts For OP Services-Contingency $ 100,000
103-502507 — Contracts For OP Services -DPW Fees h 46,295

Grand Total $ 617,082
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EXPLANATION

This contract amendment is listed as sole source because the increase in the price limitation is
greater than 10% of the original contract amount.

The existing contract with HDR Architecture was approved by the Governor and Council on June
14, 2023, item #174 to provide professional services and construction management services related to a
project building a new Youth Development Center. This amendment would increase the not-to-exceed
price limitation of those services by $471,387, from $1,634,565 to $2,105,952.

The item includes a commensurate increase in the contingency and in money allocated for DPW
fees. It would also change the contractual delivery date for design documents to August 2, 2024. The
completion date of the contract is still through the completion of services but the estimate of that date is
now listed as July 31, 2026.

The scope and philosophy of the YDC project has not changed since the passage of the legislation
to build the facility — a no-more-than 18-resident facility to be designed with a residential feel and
environment and to provide trauma informed and therapeutic care. The tasks assigned to the professional
services firm and its subcontractors as well the time expected to be spent on them has grown over the term
of the technical services contract, as the project developed and a site was chosen.

To strike a balance between the security and treatment objectives, the complex site, the site
location and the dynamic construction environment at this time, the firm and its subcontractors have had
to investigate and adjust scope with the input of advisory committee members, town officials, youth
treatment professionals, and the community. It is important to remember that the YDC does not have the
ability to turn away committed youth to another facility either locally, or out of state; the ultimate decision
of whether a youth is sent to YDC is not made by DHHS, but by a judge.

Numerous meetings with town officials, town committees, public hearings, and discussion with
other stakeholders lead to increases in the scope of services or tasks taken on by the engineers and in the
time spent on those tasks. The increase is due to three factors: increase in square footage, increase
complexity of the site requiring further design work, and increase in time for design meetings and
consultation.

First, the total budget was last revised on November 8, 2023 at the Legislative Fiscal Committee
when the estimate of the square footage required was increased following design and community
meetings and the overall budget increased by 30%. The increase in square footage is due to the fact that
design development and consultation with national experts revealed the need to incorporate several key
operational features that are required: intake/orientation unit, crisis unit, and medical unit.

.Second, the site topography presented challenging features. As the site became better understood
and input from town stakeholders was incorporated, additional work was needed to address solutions
surrounding the steep slope of the campus, poor soil permeability, lack of public water supply, and storm
drainage.

Third, more time was needed to bring key stakeholders together with the design team on several
important factors. This project is particularly complicated from a construction standpoint not just because

of the topography of the site, but the careful integration of therapeutic and secure design elements. For
TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964
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example, many of the materials are highly specialized — balancing durability, tamper-resistance, and
security with the look and feel of trauma informed care in a residential feeling environment. Naturally,
this requires many more meetings and hours as well until that work is complete.

The proposed $2.1 million amended contract amount for professional services and construction
management will represent about 8.5% of the total cost of the project through construction. Costs in the
neighborhood of 10% are typical for the professional services and construction management contracts for
state design-bid-build construction projects and are typical in the industry.

The amendment has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the
Department of Administrative Services has certified that the necessary funds are available, Copies of the
fully executed agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Services — Division of Public Works Design and Construction.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,

Commissioner
Original contract: $ 1,576,530
Previous increases to the Contract Value per
terms of the Contract utilizing Contingency $ 58,035
Current Contract Value: $ 1,634,565
Amendment: $ 471.387
New Contract Total: $ 2,105,952

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964
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AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT (“Amendment”) is entered into this _7_ day
of June, 2024, by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the
Commissioner, Department of Administrative Services (hereinafter “State,” “Commissioner,”
“Department” respectively) and HDR Architecture, Inc. (hereinafter “Consultant”) (the State and
the Consultant may hereinafter singularly and/or collectively be referred to as “Party” or
“Parties™).

WHEREAS, in September 2022, the State solicited interest in providing professional
design and construction administration services for the Youth Development Center Replacement
Facility. Four (4) firms submitted letters of interest and were considered for this assignment. The
firms were then evaluated based on years of experience, experience on relative projects and past
experience with the State, if any. Three (3) of the firms were sent a Request for Technical
Proposal which were rated on comprehension of the assignment, clarity of the proposal, capacity
to perform in -a timely manner, quality and experience of the project manger and team, and
overall suitability for the assignment. The State entered into an agreement with the highest rated
firm, HDR Architecture, Inc.

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2023, New Hampshire Governor and Council approved the
professional services agreement (“Agreement”) with the Consultant (Item # 174).

WHEREAS, the original not-to-exceed amount of §1,576,530 has been amended per the
terms of the contract to a not-to-exceed amount of $1,634,565.

WHEREAS, the Consultant has been hired to work on the Youth Development Center
Replacement Facility for the State under the Agreement, the total fees of which have reached the
not-to-exceed amount of $1,634,565. .

WHEREAS, the Agreement was based on the scope of a new secure juvenile treatment
facility to replace the Youth Development Center in Manchester. The new facility will be
between 20,000 SF and 25,000 SF and house up to eighteen (18) youth, as well as ancillary
support spaces such as recreational, educational and administrative areas. The location of the
new facility is yet to be determined but will be in the central New Hampshire ared.

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that the Consultant shall deliver the Construction
Documents to-the Department on or before May ‘14, 2024.

WHEREAS, the scope required to complete the design and construction administration of
the Youth Development Center Replacement Facility required adjustment due to 1) increase in
square footage of the facility; 2) increased complexity of the site requiring further design work;
and 3) increase in time for design meetings and consultation.

WHEREAS, the Consultant’s continued professional services are required to complete
the design and construction administration of the Youth Development Center Replacement
Facility, Diviston of Public Works Project #81296R-A.



WHEREAS PART 8§ of the Agreement stipulates the Agreement can only be extended or
amended in any way w1th the approval of the Governor. and Cowricil.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement; as follows:

1. Amend the not-to-exceed fee of $1,634,565 to $2,105,952 as full compensation for the
combined total cost of all work, expernses and profit,

. * \
2. Amend PART 5, Item 1, the Consultant shall deliver the Construction Documents to the
Department on or before August 2, 2024.

3. Except to the extent specifically set forth herein, this Amendment does not alter the terms
of the Contract. All terms of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

4. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Contract.

5. This Amendment and all obhgatlons of the Partles are contmgent upon appropriate State
approval. .



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the date first-written above.

CONSULTANT: N

HDR ARCHITECTURE, INC. . '

DATED: 08/27/24 BY: .
Name: Matthew Fickett, AIA, CPHC LEED
Title: Managing Principal

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES:

DATED: 08/27/2024 LJ/V[W#MJ\- '

BY:

Name: Morissa Henn -
Title: Deputy Commissioner, DHHS

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

DATED: & -2 sy: (. L@\L
/ Name: Charlie M, Arlinghaus
Title: Commissioner

ATTORNEY GENERAL: This is to certify that the above contract
Increase has been reviewed by this office
And is approved as to form and execution.

-

patep: __4B[24 v 7L
Assistant Attorney General
SECRETARY OF STATE: This is to certify that the Governor and
: Council approved this contract agreement/
Amendment.
DATED: __ _ BY:

Secretary of State
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2/15/24
81296R-A CONTRACT AMENDMENT
1/3/2024
INCREASE CONTRACT A BY:
December 19, 2023 $1T7 81700 {Delivered yia email)
$471,387.00

Frmothy D-Smith

7T X 2024.01.03

14:25:48 -05'00'

1{ ;2 Matthew Fickett
Timothy D. Smith, Architect 211412024

Project Manager IV

New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services
Division of Public Works, Design and Construction

7 Hazen Drive, Suite 250

Concord, NH 03301

timothy.d. smith@das.nh.gov

Subject: Additional Service Request 2 - Scope Increase
ARPA - Youth Development Center Replacement Facility
Project Number: 81286R, Contract A
HDR Project No. 10376623

Dear Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to present the following proposal for HDR services to support the
Schematic Design Phase through Construction Document Phase regarding project
scope increase beyond our previously agreed to Basic Scope of Services. Detailed in
this propesal are services that we will provide as it relates to the increases in scope of
work all while maintaining agreed upon schedule.

Scope of Services and Fees

Belaw are the tasks that will be executed to address scope increase beyond amount
included in executed agreement;

« Additional Workshop Meetings

« Increase of New Facility Square Footage and Scope

« Additional Staff to Maintain Schedule

99 High Street, Suite 1300, Boston, MA02110-2378
{617} 357-7700
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The table below provides our estimate of the staff needed, hours required, and the
resulting fee:

Company Discipline Fee
HDR Architecture & Interiors $258,091.00
8+AC Structural . $32,520.00
IMEG MEP, FP - $73,500.00
SMRT Civil s $25,699.00
SMRT aa/ac . $16,867.00
Traphy Point Cost Estimating . $17,327.00
Mead & Hunt Security/Telecom . $19,320.00
HDR Detention Equipment §9,430.00
HOR Subcansultant Markup STees3e0] $18,533
Total Fee: =001
$471,387 t GZ
If this propasal is acceptable, please return one signed copy for our records 0 that we
may include the adjusted fee within our services. Matthew Fickett

211472024
Please do not hesitate to call if you require additional information, or if you have any '
questions, We lock forward continuing to work with you on the New Hampshire Youth
Development Center Replacement Facility and appreciate your consideration of our
request.

Sincerely,
HDR Architecture, Inc.

Tommy Sinclair, AlA, NCARB
Associate, Justice Principal

Matthew Fickett, AIA, CPHC, LEED
Managing Principal

e Gerry Guerrera (HDR)
Christina Buompane (HDOR)
Kevin Klemas (HDR)

Signature: Date:
(Signature approval on behall of the State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services)

9% High Street, Suite 2300, Bosten, MA 02110-2378
{617) 357-7270G
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December 9, 2023
sSent Via:

email: Tommy.Sinclair@hdrinc.com
Tommy Sinclair, AIA, NCARB
Associate, Justice Principal
HDR
99 High Street, Suite 2300
Boston, MA 02110
M: 727.278.5205

Reference:  NH Secure Juvenile Treatment Facility - Structural Engineering Fee Adjustment 1
NH Project number 81296, Contract A
B+ACH20226022

Dear Tommy,

Thank you for requesting Structural Fee adjustment towards the revised project side with new

total construction cost estimate of $19.6M.

For the Schematic Design through Construction Documents Phase, the total fee adjustment
should be $32,520 and distributed as following:

Design Phase/Service Fee Amount
Schematic Design $6,504.00
Design Development $8,672.00
Construction Documents $17,344.00
Total Basic Compensation $32,520:00
Adjustment

Other terms of engagement remains unchanged from our base contract for this project. Please

sign and return this agreement as an authorization ta the fee adjustment.

Client Authorization/Acceptance

Very truly yours,
B+AC, LLC

Balram 5. Chamaria, P.E. Name:

President | Principal Engineer
balram@ bplusac.com Date:

A:\Database\Marketlng\so»Proposals\zchZ\ZOIzﬁozz NH Dept of H & H Services - tuvenile Facility-\HOR\Fee Proposal\l-Fee - Base Scope\MNH

DYS Juvenile Facliity - Structural Fee Adjustment 1 2023.12.09.doc

B+AC, LLC

214 ARLINGTON STREET. CHELEEA, MA 021S0. TeL +1.617.702.4740 www.BPLUSAC.COM

Page 1 of 1




SHORT FORM SERVICES AGREEMENT

Client: HDR Attn:  Tommy Sinclair
Address 99 High Street

Bastan, Massachusetts 02110 Services Completed 1 day from Notice to Proceed
Email: tommy.sinclair@hdrinc.com
Date: Cecember 13, 2023 ! Proposal valid for 45 days from the date of this offer.
Project Name: NH Secure Treatment Facility for Youth

Project Location:  Manchester, New Hampshire

1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES:

IMEG agrees to perform engineering servicas for the Clignt as follows.

As our original dasign and construction fee was based on the estimated construction cost {$15,000,000), IMEG
has increased our enginearing design and construction fee based on the increase in the estimated construction
cost ($19,600.000).

2.0 COMPENSATION
[  Increase in Basa Fee $73.600.00

30 ATTACHMENTS: IMEG Standard Terms and Conditions

4.0 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

Acceptance of this Agraemaent is limitad to and includes acceptance of the terms above, including all attachments, and all
attachments are incorporated by referance. Services will be scheduled upon receipt of signed copy of this agreement. By
signing and returning the signature page of this agreement to IMEG, all parties agree to the tarms and conditions listed herein.
Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, if you or members of your firm engage IMEG for sarvicas for tha referenced project,
gither verbally or by actions, which imply acceptance of this Agreement such as providing drawings, submitting questicns,
requesting engineering information, ete., without returning a signed copy of this Agreement, nt is expressly agreed that
acceptance of all terms and conditions of this proposal will be implied and contractually binding.

IMEG Consuhants Corp. ' HDR ,
Accepted this day of 20

By: 9 3 By:

Name: Mike J. Dayle Name:

Title: Project Manager Title:

Agproved by: Susan Wisler

mike.j.doyle@imegcorp.com
MJIOMT
Docurnanii

CC

N4



NH Secure Treatment Facility for Youth December 13, 2023

TEBMS AND CONDITIONS

Standard of Care; Services provided by IMEG Consultants Cotp. thereinaftar referred to as *IMEG? uader this Agreament will be pedoraned in accordance with
genanally accepted profassional practicas in a mannar consistent with the.lavel of care and skill ordinarily exercisad by members of the same prolassian currantly
praciiing under similar circumstances in the sama or similar location. Undsr no circumstances shall any othar represantation lexprass of implied] or any type of
warranty or guarantea ba included orintended by !MEG during the completion’ af i1 sarvices under ihis Agraament, {hereinafter the ~Standard of Care™). If cliant
issues to IMEG a purchase order or simitar documeni, nong of the terms and conditions stated tharain shall bind IMEG, and such document whaether or nat signed
by IMEG, shall be considerad only as documant for client’s intarnal gparational managament.

Clent Responaibiiitizs: IMEG shall be entitled 1o raly on the accuracy of documantation prasantad 1o it by Cliant and/or Cliant's tagal agents. in the event of
‘updates or chanpas to any documentation provided to IMEG in urtherance of its sarvices, the Client is rasponsible far advising IMEG's personngd of such updatas
or changes in writing.
Additional Services: When additional services bayond the dafined scope of work are .reguested, an amendment o change ordar will be prapared by IMEG and
approvad by the Client arior 10 commancing wark. Client’s approval by email o7 payment of proposed addilional services shall be dasmed binding., Additional
sarvicas shall be periormad on a time and material basis or for a nagotiated fea.

Compensation: Services provided by {MEG on a time and matediai basis shall be perfarmed in accardance with IMEG's current liscal year Sendard Hourly Fate
Schadula in etfect at tha tima of performance. This schedula is updated yearly and is availabla upon requast.

Parformanca: IMEG has multiple offices with parsonnel that may provide profassianal services subjact io this Agreement. IMEG may use any atfice or individual in
the complation of seivices raquired far the Project. IMEG shall perdorm work pursuant to an agreed-upon schadule and consistant with the’ orderty progress
inharent in tha Standard of Care.

Billing/Payment: Tha Client agrees to pay IMEG for all servicas performed and ail costs incurred. |nvoices far IMEG's sarvices shall be submitiad either upon
corplation of such servicas oron a monthly basis. tnvoicas shall be due and payabla within 30 days of invoice dats {direct) or 15 days from payment by Ownar
lcansultant). Client shall notify IMEG of any objections 1o the invoice within fiva working days of receipt and agraas 1o pursus, in good feith, ali payments owed 10
IMEG for servicas rendered. Paymant ol any invoice ndicates Client's acceplance of this Agreement, thesa Terms & Conditions. and satisfaction with IMEG's
services. Payment of invoices is in no case subject to unilateral discountii-3, back-chargas, or sat-offs by the Client, and paymant is due regardless of suspension
or 1ermination of this Agreement by eithar party. Accounts unpaid B0 days aftar the invoice date may be subject 1o 8 monthly service charge of 1.5% {or the
maximurn legal rata] on the unpaid batance. In the svent any portion of an account remains unpaid 120 days ahar the billing, IMEG may inslitute collaction action
and tha Client shall pay all costs of collaction, including reassnable attornay's fees. Colisction actions or biling dispulas of any typa shall not be subject ta informal

dispute resclutions procedures outkned herain..

Indemnification: Tha Clieat agrees, to tha fullest axtant permitied by bw, 10 indemnify and hold harmless IMEG, its directors, smployeas and agants against
claims, daragag. liabiliies, and cosis arising from and in proportion to the negligant acts or (ailure 10 act of Client and its directars, ampicyeas, and agents in the
parformance of services undar this Agreamént on a comparative basis of faul. Tha Cliant shall ot be obligated to indemnity’ (MEG and its ditactors, employee and
agents for their own negligence or the negligence of others. IMEG agrees, 1o the {ufest extant parmitied by law. ta indemnify and hold harmless tha Client, its
directors, employses anc agants against clairmns, damages, liabilitigs, and costs ansing from and in preportian Lo the nagligant acts o fatlure 10 act of IMEG and its
directors, employees, and agents in the performance of servicas under this Agreement-on 2. comparativa basis af fauft, IMEG shali-not ba obligated to indemnify
the Client and its directors, smplayea and agents tor thair own nagligence ar the negligance o! others. Tha othar provisions of this Agraement notwithstanding. in
tha event of any claim within tha purview of tha indamnification provisions of this section, each tndamnitae shall conirol its defense, and at the time of claim
rasolution each indemnitor shall pravide reimbursament for any raasonable defensa cost, recoverable by law, caused by any negligence or othar fault by or
anributabla to each indemnitor as detarmined by 8 compeatant trier of fact. As such, the parties racagnize and expressly ackngwledge that the duty to dafend is not
applicable to this Agreemant and wholly separate and distinct from the duty to indemnity and hold harmless a3 set iorth in this section.

Insurance: IMEG shall obtain and maintain the fallowing insurance coverages; Commercial Ganaral Liability, Automobile Liability, Umbrella/Excess Liability,
Workers Compansation/Employer's Liability, and Professional Liability. Castificates of insurance will be pravided ta the Cliant upon raquast. Whan stipulated by the
Parties, Commercial Genara! Liability, Automabile Liabifity, Umbralla/Excess Liability, shall be written or endorsed 10 include addinenal insureds. primanymon-
contributory coverage. and other covarages subject to all terms, exclusions and conditions of the policias and any limitations as 10 coverage amounts as agreed
upon by tha Parties.

Assignmant: Naithar party to this Agreamant shall wanster, sublet, or assign any
monies that ara dua or manies that may be due. without the prior written consent of the othar party, which shalt not be unraasonably withheld, Subcontracting Lo
subcansultants, normally contemplatad by IMEG as a generally accepted business practice, shall not be considered an assignmant for purposes of this Agreement.

Disputs Resolution: Any claims of disputss.batween tha Client and IMF.Glérising aut of the Sarvices to ba.provided by IMEG or this. Agreament shall ba subject 1o
discussions for informal resolution. Jf no nformal resolution is achieved within 14 business days. the Parties agree to submit the matter {axcluding actions by IMEG
dJiation. Any disputas involving contractors, subconsultants, subcontractars, suppliers, f any other legal agant shall

for payment of past due feas| 10 non-binging me
be subject to the infarmal resolution process 8s described in this section. above. The laws of the Staia whora tha project is located govern the validity of this

Agresmant, its nterpretation and pardormance. Any litigation arsing i any way frorn thig Agreemaent shall be brought in-the couns of that Stata.

Construction Means and Mathods: IMEG shall nor-be respansibla for, nof have control over of charga of, construction meana. mathods, sequences, tachniquas, of
pracedures, or for any hasith or safsty precautions. Naither Client nor IMEG shall hetd the other responsibia for damages of delays in performance cdused by acts
of God, strikas, walkouts, accidents, Govarnment acts, or gther events bayend the control of the Cliant’s or IMEG's directors, amployees, agents, or consuhanis.
Construction Obaenvation. Whan IMEG does not explicitly provide construction obsarvation services within fts written scope ol wark, i is agreed that the
profassional sarvices of IMEG do nat axtend to or include the revigw of site observation of the contractor’s woik, parformance, of pay Tequest appraval. During
construction, tha Client assumes tha rola of tha engineer and will hatd harmless IMEG fot the contractor's parfaimance or tha failure of the contractor's work 1o
conlarm (o tha design intent and the cont@ct documsents.

Projact Signs: Project signs displayed at the construction site shall include “IMEG” Bs the Engineer. Articlas for publication regarding this project shall acknowladge
IMEG as ¥he Civit, Structural, Machanical, Electrical and/or Technology Enginear, as applicable.

Adjustrments, Changes or Additiona: it is understood that adjustments, changas, or additions may be nacessary during construction. A coniingency fund shall be
maintained until cansiruction is cempletad to pay for field changes, adjustments, or increased scopeiterns, All change arder amounts requested by contracters
canstructing IMEG-designed systems shall be submitted 1o IMEG for reviaw prior 10 being approved by comract holder. IMEG will not apprave amounts requestad
\hat ara abova a narmal bid amount for the woek involved. In no case will costs be assessaed to IMEG at tha discretion of the conlracter, tha Client, or the Owner
without priot agreement and appraval af IMEG. IMEG shall nat ba respensible for any ¢osl o 8xpensa that provides battenment or upgrades-or anhances tha valua
of \he Project.
Crwriorship: All drawings, spacifications, BIM and gther work preduct of IMEG deveioped for this Project are instruments of service owned by IMEG. IMEG shali
provida Clent with 2 ficanse 10 use said instrurments of senvica for purpesas consistant with successiul project cormpiation, including extensions. if mutually
agreed. Rause of any instruments of sarvica of IMEG by tha Client, of othars acting for the Cliant, for any other use withoul tha express wrillen permission of

tights or duties under or interestin this Agresment. inctuding, but not limited to.

'
€



NH Sacure Treatment Facility for Youth Decernber 13, 2023

IMEG shall be at tha Client’s risk. Cliant agreas 1o defand, indemaify and hold hasmlass IMEG for all claims, damages and expenses, including reasonable
attorney’'s tees, arising ou1 of unauthornized usa of IMEG's instruments of sarvice.

Elactronic Filay; The Cliant hareby grants parmission far IMEG to use glactronic background infarmation. produced by the Cligot in the completion of the projact.
The Client slsa grants permission ta IMEG to relsase such documants {including thair backgrounds) electronicalty to Clisnt. contractars. and vandors 85 required in
the exacution of the prajact.

Empioymant For the duration of this contract, plus six () months Jrom the date of final payment raceived, neither IMES nor Cliant, nor their raspactive agants,
will otfer employmaent or contact any paerson for such purpases who is or was employed by IMEG, Client or their agents for the period of performance of this
contract.

Termination: Either party may terminets this Agreement dud to the other party's material breach of this Agreement upen providing a ten [10) day writien notice 1o
the breaching party and an opportunity of at least thioe (31 business days to cure. Upon termination, payment is requirad in full for all services randered and
axpansas ncurred through the date of termination, IMEG shall not be required ta release any decumnents, files, or work product unti! said payments have been
mada. |n the event sarvicas are lerminatad or suspendad due 1o the Cheni's braach, IMEG has no obiigation to daliver documents and any consequences
linciuding delay) resulting from such termination of suspension i the sole responsibility of the Client, Clieat has the obiigation to retusn all documants within its
possession or cantrol if Clieat'is inedafault under this Agreemaent.

Survivability: In tha event any provisions of this agrasment shall be held 1o be invalid and unentorceable, the remeining provisions shall be valid and binding upon
the parties. One or more waivars by either party of any provision, term. condition, or covenant shall not be censtrued by tha other party as a waiver of a
subsaquem breach of tha same by tha other party. Additianally. there shall be no legsl presumption egainst the draftar of this Agraement in the evam of a dispute
as to tha anforcaability and/or intarpratation of this Agreament.

Limitation of Liability: It is agread that the Maximurm Aggregata Liability of IMEG arising out of or selated to this Agreamant and for all work performed on this
project, whether based in contract of ton, in Bw or equity of for negligent acts, errors, or omissions, and all claims, lossas, costs, damages. £ast of defenss, or
axpanges iram any cause, inckiding Cliant, contractors, and attornay fees, will be limited to $50,000. This limitation af lisbility has baen agreed upon efter Client
and IMEG discussed the risks and rewards associated with the Profect, as wal as the provision of tha sarvices within both the obligations of this Agreemant and
the associated compansation. Upon wrinten reguest by Clisnt, the parties mey negetista in good faith and mutuslly agrae, by way of a writtan Change Crder or
Amendment, 1o increasa tha amount of this liability limitation. As used in this section “IMEG™ includes all of IMEG's agents. affiliates, subconsultants and
subcontractors, and thair raspective partnars, officars, directors, shareholders and amployees. Tha limitation of hiabllity astablished in this section shell survive the
gxgifalion or termination of this Agreament..

Risk Allocation: IMEG's liability to the Client far injury or damage te parsens of propeny arising aut of work performad for the Client and far which liability may be
tound to rest upan IMEG, other than for profassional errars, omissions, or negligence, will be firmited 10 IMEG's genaral liability insurance coverage of $1.000.000.

Hezardous Environmenta! Conditions: Unless expressly stated in writing, IMEG dosas not pravide essessments of the existence or presence of any hazardous or
athar envirenmental conditions of anvironmantal contaminants ar matarigls (“Hazardous Envirenmental Conditians”}. Clent shall inform IMEG of any and alt known
Hazardous Environmantal Conditions Defore services are provided involving o7 affacting them, If unknown Hazardous Environmenta! Conditions are encountered,
IMEG will natify the Client and, as appropriate, govarnment oHicials of such conditions. IMEG may. without Hability or reduction or delay of compensation due,
proceed (o suspend services on the affectsd portion of the projact until Client 1akes appropriate action to abawe, remediate, or remove the Hazardous
Envitanmental Condition. IMEG shall not ba cansidared an “arranger”, “operator”, “ganeralor”, "wransporter”, “owner”, or “responsible party” of or with respact
to contaminants, matenals or substances. IMEG shall assume no lability whatsogver for correction of any Hazardous Eavironmental Conditions; and shall be
entitlad te payment of reimbursement of expanses, costs or damages occasionad by undisclosed Hazardeus Environmental Canditions.

Buriod Utilitiea: Client shall ba responsible for designating tha location of alt utility Enes and subterranaan stiuctures within tha proparty lines of the Project. Clent
agrees 1o waie any claim against IMEG and to dafend, indernnify and hold IMEG harmiess for any claim or lighility for injury or loss ariging from IMEG or othar
persons encountering. utilitiés or other manmade objects that were ngt brought 10 IMEG's attention or which wara not property located on the plans furnished to
IMEG. Glisnt further agrees 1o campensate IMEG for any and sll time, costs and expenses incurred by IMEG in defansa of any such clgim, in accordance with
IMEG's then effactive standard hourly fea schadule and expense reimbursement policy.

Boundary Conflict: Boundary determinations cccasionally disc'ose unseen or unknown conflicts betwaen the racord documants and ihe Jocation of physicsl
impravemants. Upon discovery of any latent or patent ambiguity, uncertainty, of disputé disclosed by the records or by placemsnt of the boundarias on the ground,
work on the boundary survey will be suspendad and you will be immadiately notified. IMEG will presant altematives for possible rasetution and any additional wark
raquired 10 achieva resolution will ba negotiatad. If you should choose to ferego rasolution, all woik complated to date will ba invorced for paymant and the projact
fite will be archived by IMEG for future resolution. i you choosa resolution, IMEG will act as your madiator, consultant and expar untit satisfactory rasolution is
achigvad. Upon rasolution, this initial agraamant will be reinstated and completad n dccordance with its initial tarms subjact to potential intenm rate increases.

Force Majeurn: Except as hersinatier provided, no delay or failure in performance of IMEG shall constituts a default under this Agreement if and to the extant the
delay of failure is caused by Force Majeure. Unless the Force Majgura frustrates parformance of the Services, Force Majeurs shall not operate 10 axcuse, but only
to dalay, parformance of the Smuvices. IF Servicas are delaved by reason of Force Majeure, IMEG will notify Client. Once the Fores Majeura avent ceases, IMEG
shall.resuma performance of the Services as Socn as possibla, ~Forca Majeure” means any svent bayond the control of IMEG 1o perform its obligations and which
IMEG is unable to prevent, including without fimitation, the combined action of workars, strikes, embargoaes. fire, acts of terrorism, epidemics, explosions and
other catasiraphes. casualties, a moratorium on construction, delays in transponation, governmental delays in granting permits or approvals, changes in laws.
expropriation or condermnation of praperty, governmental actions, unavatability or shortages of materials, national amargency. war, acts of tewarism, cyber-attacks,
civil disturbanca, floods, unusually severa weathar conditions o othar acts of God ar public enamy.

Equa! Emplaymeant Oppartunity / Rights Under Federel Labor Lawa

IMEG and Client shall abide by the raquiremants of 41 CFR 60-1.4ta), 60-300.5{a), 60-741.5(a) and Appendix A of Subpart A of 29 CFR 477 {as may ba updatad or
smended). Thase regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals basad on their status as protected vetersns of individuals with digabilities and
prohicit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, ar national origin, Moraover, these reguidtions require that covered prime
consyltants and subconsuliants take affirmative action to employ and advance in employmant individuals without regard to rece, cokor, refigion, sex, national origin,

protacted vetaran status or disability..
Rev. 04/01723



SMRY

December 12, 2023

Tommy Sinclair, Associate/Justice Principal
HDR inc. | 4830 W. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 400 | Tampa, FL 33609

NH Secure Treatment Facility for Youth
Fee increase based on construction cost change

Dear Tommy,

Project Understanding
The project fee was based on construction costs and the State has allocated additional monies for the

project and design fees are to be adjusted according. Qriginal project budget was &515 million and new
value is $19.6 million.

Fee Proposal

Fee Schedule:
s Civil Design and construction administration $ 25,699

o Qa/QC S 16,867

Assumptions
Design or permitting of new public water well(s} or storage tank for the Water Utility are not included in

this scope.
Design of new sanitary waste management systems required by the displacement of the existing system is

not included in scope.

Permitting of new sanitary waste management systems required by the displacement of the existing system
in not include in scope.

Site survey and wetland delineation to be provided by HOR

Site specific sail survey report {required by State DES permits) ta be provided by HDR
Geotechnical engineering to be provided by HOR

Cost estimating to be provided by HDR

rinting to be provided by HDR

Permitting fees to be paid by Owner

Landscape architecture to be provided by HDR

Rendered graphics (pfan, 3D, etc.) to be provided by HDR

Additional Services
Work not.described in the Scope of Services will be provided by SMRT at the request of HDR as an

additional service. Additional services shall either be on an hourly time and materials basis at SMRT
hourly billing rates established at the time of the request, or for a fixed fee fairly negotiated.

/ smrtinc.com



Tommy Sinclair
December 12, 2023

Terms and Conditions
The Scope of Work included in this proposal will be in accordance of existing SMRT/HOR contract.

If acceptable, kindly sign enclosed authorization form and return ta SMRT.

Sincerely,

Looas 77—

Kenneth 0. Costello, RLA, LEED AP
Principal/Senior Landscape Architect

SMRT Architects and Engineers || 200 Brickstone Square, Suite 303 | Andover, MA 01810
€ 978-886-0683 | email: kcostello@smrtinc.com

cC: JU marking folder

M\Projects Marketing\00010-)U lustice\Praposals\NHjuvenileCtr\HDR 20234231212 HDR add services proposal.doox

Page 2 of 2



. . . MAT Archii .
Authorization Statement SMRT Architects and Eagineers
For Scope of Professional Services smrtnc.com

Ordered By: Tommy Sinclair, Assaciate/lustice Principal

HOR inc. | 4830 W, Kennedy Blvd., Suite 400 | Tampa, FL 33609

Description of Work: Eee increase due to project construction cost change.

Fee Basis: SMRT proposes to provide services for a fixed fee increase of $42,566
To be added to SMRT’s current project fee.

Terms: Terms and Conditions shall be per current project contract terms.

Approved and Accepted  HDR, Inc.
By:

Signature Date

SMRT Architects and Engineers

December 12, 2023

Signature Date

SMRY/]



Mead
&Hunt

Decermnber 18, 2023

Ms. Chrstina Buompane
HDR Architecture, [nc.

89 High Street, Suite 2300
Boston, MA 02110-2378

Subject: New Hampshire Youth Facility Project
Additiona) Services Proposal for security electronics, detention equipment and technology

consulting services

Dear Ms. Buampane;

Mead & Hunt, Inc. (Mead & Hunt) is pleased lo submit this additional services proposal lo provide security
electronics and technology consulting services for the above-referenced project resuiting from an increase in
the construction budget.

Project Understanding

Our proposal is based on the information you provided in your e-mail dated January 9, 2023, and updated in
your e-mail dated December 1, 2023. We understand that the project consists of a new treatment facility for
youths, The size of the project has increased from 20,000 to 25,000 SF and has an estimated construction
cost of $19,600,000. The estimated construction cost is an increase of $4,600,000 or 30.67%.

Mead & Hunt's Scope of Services
After receipt of authorization to proceed, Mead & Hunt shall provide services for the security electronic
systems and technology equipment design and documentation. Services are provided as follows:

Programming (0%}
* No services.

Schematic Design (10%)
« Provide a narrative idenlifying what systems will be designed and incorparated into the project.

Design Development Phase Services (20%)
» Incorporate design decisions into preliminary construction documents with proposed layout of new

components.
« Meetings: Provide one {1} trip lo the facility for one design professional.

Mead & Hunt, inc. | 2440 Deming Way, Middleion, W!| 53562 | 508-273-6380 | meadhunl.com



Ms. Christina Buompane
December 18, 2023

Page 2

Phase 2 — Construction Document Phase Services (45%)

©

Incorporate preliminary design into final construclion documents showing all detailed information
required lo implement the security electronics system. Provide complete Aoor plans of the
Security Electronics and Technology systems. Provide enlarged plans of equipment and TR
rooms, details, riser diagrams ang wiring diagrams.

Develop final project specifications and bid documents. Specifications are provided for Divisions

27 and 28.
Meetings: Provide one (1) trip to the facility for one design professional.

Phase 3 — Bidding Phase Services (5%)

Process contractor requests for informalion and generate documents and addenda as required.

Meelings: None.

Phase 4- Construction Administration Phase Services (20%)

°

Process contraclor requests for information.

Identify, review, and process change arder requests.

Review shop drawing submittats to ensure conformance with project requirements.
Generate and distribute a punch list of corrective items to the contractor based on a final
inspection at the end of construction. Review to verify carrective action has been taken.
Review contractor provided markups of construction documents.

Meetings: Provide one (1) punch-list trip to the facility for ane design professional.

Responsibilities of HDR Architecture, Inc.
Our Scope of Services and Compensation are based on HDR Architecture, Inc. (HDR) performing or praviding

the fallowing:
A designated representative with complete authority to transmit instructions and information, receive

information, interpret policy, and define decisions.

231218_PROPOSAL_New Hampshire Youth Facility_Securiy Electronics-Technology _FINAL

A full Revit model provided to Mead & Hunt.

Access to the praject site.

Bidding, including document reproduction.

Available data, drawings, and information related to the project.

Timely review of documenlation received, and feedback provided when required or requested.
Protection of Mead & Hunt-supplied digital information or data, if any, from contamination, misuse, or

changes.

Rev. 6-22

© 2022 Mead & Huni, inc.



Ms, Christina Buompane
Deacember 18, 2023
Page 3

Work Not Included in the Scope of Services
The following items are excluded from this agreerment and will be provided by HOR
ar provided by Mead & Hunt, Inc. as an Additional Service only as authorized by HDR:

o Fire Alarm design

. Software design

. Electrical design

. Dstention Equipment and Hardware

Project Schedule
The project schedule is as follows:
o Project Kick-off: April 14, 2023
« Programming Completed: June 12, 2023
« Schematic Design Complsted: December 15, 2023
« Design Development: March 8, 2024
¢ Construction Documents Completed: June 28, 2024
+ Bidding & GC Negotiation Completed. September 20, 2024
» Construction Schedule is estimated to be September 23, 2024 to Qctober 24, 2025 (14 months).

Revisions or delays to the schedule may result in a request for additional services.

Compansation

Fees are determined using a tolal astimate of security slectronics, technology, and detention hardware,
consistent with a youth facility of the size provided and the estimated construction costs. The work
described under the Scope of Services will be performed eon a lump-sum basis. HOR Architécture, Inc.
will pay Mead & Hunt an additional Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($19,320.00)
as additional consufling fees for the work performed under this contract. These fees include all labor,
malerials, expenses, and incidentals necessary to complele the work described herein. Expenses
associated with transportation to the project are included in cur fee. Invoices for payment will be
submitted monthly by Mead & Hunl based on the percentage of the work completed; payment to be
made within 30 days. With this additional service, our overall fee increases from $63,000 to $82,320.

Autharization

The Scope of Services and Compensation stated in this proposal are valid for a pericd of thirty {30} days from
dale of submission. If autherization to proceed is not received during this period, this proposal may be
withdrawn or modified by Mead & Hunt.

Signatures of authorized representatives of HDR Architecturs, In¢c. and Mead & Hunt shall convert this
proposal to an Agreement betwaen the two parties, and receipt of one signed copy shall be considered
autharization to proceed with the work described in the Scope of Services. All services shall be performed in

231218_PROPOSAL_New Hampshira Youth Facility_Security Electronics-Technology_FINAL Rev.6-22

© 2022 Mead & Hunt, Inc.



Ms. Christina Buompane
December 18, 2023
Page 4

accordance with the General Terms and Conditions for Engingering, Architectural, or Consulting Services
which is attached hereto and made parl of this Agreement and labeled as Exhibit A.

We appreciate the opportunity lo submit this proposal to HDR Archilecture, Inc..

Respectfully submitted,

Approved by:  MEAD & HUNT,.INC.

By: %u)( L%
Mﬂ—' Name: _Scot Whitney ™

Title: Vice-President

MEAD & HUNT, INC.

Tim Redden
Senior Electronics Leader Date December 18, 2023

Attachment Exhibit A. General Terms and Conditions

Accepted by: HDR ARCHITECTURE, INC.

By:

Name:

Tille:
The above person is .authorized to sign for Client
and bind the Client to the terms hereol.

Date:

231218_PROPOSAL_New Hampshire Youln F acility_Security Etsctronics-Technolagy_FINAL Rav. 6-22

© 2022 Mead & Hunt, Inc.
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w1 Gaparal Torma and Conditions §-22 Mead & Hunt, Inc.
® 2022 Mead & Hunt, Inc.
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Mead & Hunt, Inc.
General Terms and Conditions (“General Terms'') for Engineering,
Architectural, or Consuiting Services
Wisconsin

HOR Architecture, inc. (hereinafter *Client’) and Mead & Hunl, tnc.
heredy mutuaily agree to the terms and conditions contracied in this
Agreement for Engineering, Architectura! or Consulfing Services,
inciuding these General Terms and Condilions for Engineering;
Architectural, or Consulting Services, and any and all documents
incorporated by reference into this Agreement (together, this
“Agreement’). This Agreemenl constilules this Agreement between
Chient and Mead & Hunt, Inc. as pursuant to which Senvices are to be
performed by Mead & Hunt, Inc. Receipt by Ciient of the execuled
Agreement shall be considered wrillen authorization for Mead & Hunt,
Ine. 10 proceed. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall
have Lhe meanings assigned to such lerms in this Agreement.

Mead & Hunt, Ing. will bill Clienl monthly, according 1o the payment
method sel forth in this Agreement, with net payment due within thirly
(30) days. Pasl due balances shall be subject 1o an interest charge at
arate of 1% per month. in addition, Mead & Hunt, inc. may, after giving
ten {10) days' written notice, suspend the Services under this
Agreement until Client has paid in full all ameunts due it for services
rendered and expenses incurred, including the interest charge on'past
due Invaices. The lees or rales slated in this Agreemenl dogs nol
include any applicable state and local sales or use laxes or gross
receipts laxes; such taxes shall be the sole responsibility of Client.

The fees, Services and Scope of Services stated in this Agreement
canslitute an eslimate of the fees and tasks required to perform the
Services. Should lhe Project involve conceptual ar process
development services, Services often cannot be fully defined during the
initial planning stages. As the Project progresses, facts uncovered may
also revea! a change in direction which may alter the Scope of Services.
If Client requests modifications or changes in the Scope of Services
related to the Project, the time of performance of the Services by
Mead & Hunl, Inc. and the fees associated therewith shall be revised
and accepted by both parties in wiling before Mead & Hurt, Inc.
undertakes any additional work beyond the Scope of Services. Mead &
Hunt, Ing, is not acting as a Municipal Advisos as defined by the Dodd
Frank Act.

Ta the fullest extent pesmitted by law, Client shali indemnify and hold
harmiess Mead & Hun, Inc. and its officers, agents, representalives
and employees from and against liabilities. claims, losses, damages.
expenses, including bul not limited to atiormey's fees and
disbursements, arising oul of or resulting from (i} celays caused in
whole or in part by Client's interference with Mead & Hunl, Inc.'s ability
o provide the Services, including, bul not limited to, Client's failure to
provide faciliies or informalion specified in this Agreement, (i)
inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by. Client to
Mead & Hunt, Inc., or {iii} failure to perform under this Agreement,
caused by or that arise in whole or in parl by any negligent acts, errors
or omissions of Clienl. Mead & Hunt, Inc. reserves the fght o
renegetiate this Agreament due lo any unforeseen delays caused by
gvenls bevond Mead & Hunl, Inc.'s canlrol, such as Force Majeure
events as described in Section 26 or ather events beyond Mead & Hunt,
inc.'s cantrol, fike funding for the Project. If any word or clause of this
Agreement is determined act to be in compliance with Wiscansin
Statules § 895,447, including any amendments therelo, it shall be

Wi General Terms and Conditions §-22

10..

Paga 10l 3

stricken and replaced and the remaining word, clause and provisions
shali remain in full force and effect,

Client agrees to provide such legal, accounting and insurance
counseling services as may be required for the Project.

Mead & Hunl, Inc. will maintain insurance coverage for worker's
compensation, general liability, automabile Kability, and professional
liabikty. Mead & Hunt, Inc. witl provide information as o specific limits
upon written request. If Client requires coverages or limits in additiors
1o those that Mead & Hunt, inc. currently has in effect as of the date of
this Agreement, premiums for additional insurance shall ba paid by
Client,

MEAD & HUNT, INC. [INCLUDING TS CURRENT AND FORMER
EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS OR SHAREHOLDERS)
AND OWNER ARE NOT LIABLE, IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR
OTHERWISE, FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL,
OR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES INCLUDING SPECIFICALLY, BUT
WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF PROFIT OR REVENUE, LOSS OF
CAPITAL, DELAY DAMAGES, LOSS OF GOODWILL, CLAIM OF
THIRD PARTIES, OR SIMILAR DAMAGES (“DAMAGES").
NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, CLIENT SHALL BE
LIABLE HEREUNDER TO THE EXTENT THAT MEAD & HUNT, INC.
IS HELD LIABLE BY TS SUBCONSULTANTS OR A THIRD-PARTY
FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY OWNER OR ITS EMPLOYEES,
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS, OR AGENTS. IR NO EVENT
SHALL MEAD & HUNT, INC.'S OR ITS SUBCONSULTANTS'
LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY BREACH OF
THIS AGREEMENT EXCEED THE AMOUNT OF FEES BILLED BY
MEAD & HUNT, INC. TO CLIENT FOR SERVICES PERFORMED
PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT,

Mead & Hunt, Ine.s (including its current or former empigyees, officers,
directors, or sharsholders} liability to Client for any damages shall not
exceed Ihe amount of fees billed by Mead & Hunt, inc. to Client for
services performed pursuant o this Agreement within the 'last twelve
{12) monlhs from the date that the last invcice was submitied to Client
by Mead & Hunt, Inc., regardless as 1o whether Client paid such invgice.

Mead B Hunt, Inc. and Ciient agree thal the uMimate liability for
contaminants o pollutants regardiess of its source, and for the actual,
alleged, o threaigned discharge, dispersal, rélease, or escape of
pollutants, mycotoxins, speres, smoke, vapors, soot, fumes, mold,
acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, mildew, liquids or gases, waste materials
of other irrtants, contaminants or pallutants inlo or upon land, buildings,
the atmosphere, or body of water shali remain with Clienl; and the
responsibility andfor liability for any of the foregoing and for the
ownership and maintenance of any loxic, hazardaus, o asbestos
materials relating to the project shall remain with Client.

Client and Mead & Hunt, Inc. shall not, during the term of this
Agreement or after the termination of this Agreement for a period of one
(1} year disclose any Confidential Information to any person or entity,
or use any Confidential Information for the benefit of Client or Mead &
Hunl, Inc., as the case may be, or any other person or enlity, except

Mead & Hunt, Inc.

@ 2022 Mead & Hunt, Inc.
{No capying o use withdut written permission)



Wl Genoral Terms and Conditions 6§-22

with the prior writlen consent of Mead & Hunt, fnc. or Client, as the case
may be, or as required by law. The term “Confidential Information”

‘means information marked or designated by Mead & Hunt, inc. or Client

as corifidential. Confidential nformation includes, but is not fimited to,
the pumpose, duration, or extent of sludies, surveys, and lesls
conducted by Mead & Hunt, Ing. or its subconsultanis throughout the
duration of this Agreemen, ideas, specifications, techniques, models,
data, programs, documentation, processes, know-how, and financial
and lechnical information. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential
Information shall not include infarmation or material that (i} is publicly
available or becomes publicly available through no action or faull of
receiving party, {i) was already in receiving parly's passession or
kpown lo receiving party prior to beng disciosed or provided o
receiving party by or on behalf of disclosing party, provided that the
source of information or material was nat bound by a coniractual, legal
or fiduciary cbligation of confidentialily to disclosing party or any-other
party with respect thereto, (iii) was or is oblained by receiving party from
a tird party, provided that such third party was not bound by a
contractual, legal or fiduciary obligation of confidentiality to disclosing
party or any other party with réspect o such information or material, or
(i} is independently developed by recaiving party without reference to
the Confidential Information. Except as required.by law or court order,
the provisions of this clause shall apply to Client's communications with
members of the public, governmental agencies, and all other individuals
or arganizations, The restrictions set forth in this seclion shall remain in
full farce and effect (a) with respect to the Confidential Information, for
a period of six (6} years following the earfier of the lermination of this
Agreement or the complation of services under-this Agreement; and (b)
with respect to the Trade Secrets, which shall have the meaning sel
forth under applicable law, unfil the Trade Sectets no longer retain their
status or qualify as trade secrels under applicable law,

. Mead & Hunt, Inc. shall retain ownership and property interest in alt

documents prepared or fumished by Mead & Huni, Inc. and its
independent professicnal associates and consullants, in connection
with the Project, which inclade, bul are nat limited to, models, plans,
skelches, designs, drawings details, specifications, all dala and image
files, both electronic and hard copy, as applicable {herainafter *files’),
and such files are parl of Mead & Huni, Inc.'s Instruments of Services.
Mead & Hunt, Inc. may release files to any other parly invoived in the
Projact; and if such release is nol provided for in the Scope of Services,
{ees may he adjusted before the documents are prepared for electronic
submittal. Client is nol permitted to use Mead & Hunt, Inc. files for any
other project without express written permission from Mead & Hunt,
Inc., and Mead & Hunt, Inc. may request Client to return or destroy such
liles a! any time. Mead & Hunt, Inc. makes no representalion as to
compatibifity of electronic files with Client's hardware or software and
assumes no liability with respect to any use or reuse of the files by
Client. Mead & Hunt, Inc. will have ro fiability to Client ar any third party
for any material in or transmitied with the files, including without
limitations any virus, worm, trap door, back door, racker, or other illicit
code or program that may result from such use or reuse of files. Client
hereby indemnifies and holds harmless Mead & Hunt, Ing. against any
and all ciaims related to any use or reuse of the files. Cifferences may
exist between these electronic files and corresponding hard-copy
documents prepared by Mead & Hunl, Inc. and the electronic files, the
signed or sealed hard-copy documents shall govem. Because
information presented on lhe electronic files can be modified,
urintentionally or otherwise, Mead 8 Hunt, Inc. reserves the right to
remove all indicia of cwnarship and/or involvement from each elecironic
display. MEAD & HUNT, INC. PROVIDES THE FILES "AS IS, "WITH
ALL FAULTS" AND “AS AVAILABLE.” TO. THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. UNDER NQ CIRCUMSTANCES

SHALL DELIVERY OF THE FILES FOR USE OR REUSE BE DEEMED
AS SALE BY MEAD & HUNT, INC. AND MEAD & HUNT, INC. MAKES
NQ WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
NON-INFRINGEMENT, OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL MEAD & HUNT, INC. BE LIABLE
FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFIT, DIRECT OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, OR
ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AS A RESULT OF THE USE,
REUSE OR CHANGES TO FILES OR ANY DATA THEREIN.

. Teamination of this Agreement by Client or Mead & Hunt, Inc. with or

13.

without cause, shall be effective upon len (10) days’ written nolice to
the other party. The written nolice may or may nat include the reascns
and details for termination. Mead & Hunt, Inc. will prepare a final
invoice shawing all charges incurred through the date of lermination; all
oulstanding payments are due and payable as staled in Section 2. if
Client breaches lhis Agreement, Mead & Hunt, Inc. may, upan ten {10}
days' written notice, suspend Services without further obligation or
liability to Client.

Mead & Hunt, Inc. will provide the Services in acoordance with ordinary
generally accepled standards of professional practices. Mead & Hunt,
Ing. disclaims all warranties and guaraniees, express or impied. The
parties agree that this is an agreement for prafessional services and is
not subject to any Uniform Commercial Code. Similarly, Mead & Hunt,
Inc. will not accept any general terms or conditions offered by Client in
its purchase order, requisition, notice of autharization to proceed, or any
other contractual document except as set forth herein or expressly
agreed lo in wiiting, Writter: acknowledgment of receipt or the actual
performance of Services subsequenl lo receipl of such olher
coniraciual document is specifically deemed nol to constiute
acceplancs of any terms or conditions conlrary to those set forth herein,
Nathing in this Agreement is inlended to ¢reate, nor shall it be construed
io create, a fiduciary duty owed by either party to the cther party.

. Mead & Hunl, n¢. cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids

18.

17..
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or actual project or construction costs will not vary from the actual
andlor final project or comstruclion costs or thal the Project or
construction costs will not vary from the final costs of the Project. Client
agrees lo indemnify and 1o hold Mead & Hunt, Inc, harmless for any
claim arising out of or related in any way to the Project or construction
costs even if such claim arises ou! of and/or has been caused in whole
or in part by negligence an the part of Mead & Hunt, Inc.

if Client is a municipality or state authority or any gavemment
authontylagency, Client agrees to indemnify and held harmless Mead &
Hurt, Inc. for all claims arising out of or related in any way lo acts done
by Mead & Hunt, Inc. in the exercise of legistative or guasi-legislative
functions.

This Agreement shall not be construed as imposing upon or providing
to Mead & Hunt, Inc, the responsibility or authority to direct or supervise
constructicn means, methods, techniques, sequence, or procedures of
construction selected Dy the parties or subconlractors or the safety
precautions and. programs incident to Lhe work of the parties or
subconlractors.

In an effort .o resolve any conflicts that arise during Lhe design or
construction of the Project or following the completion of the Project,
Mead & Hunt, Inc. and Client agree to discuss any material disputes
between them during the 90 days after notice of disputes given by aeither
party. If diseussions are unsuccessiul in resolving the dispute, then the

Maad & Huntf, Inc.

© 2022 Mead & Hunt, Inc.
{Mo copying or use withowt written permission)



18.

19.

20.

21.

22

23.

24,

dispute shall be mediated unless (he pariies mutually agree otherwise.
Any claim not resolved by mediation shall be resolved by arbitration in
Wiscansin with the American Arbitration Association or Dy fitigation in
the stale of Wisconsin.

The parties agree that Mead & Hunt, Inc.'s Services in connection with
this Agreement shall not subject any of Mead & Hunt, Inc.'s currenl or
former employees, officers, directors or shareholders to any personal
legal liability for any breaches of this Agreement or for any negligence
in performing any Services in connection with this Agreement even il
such claim arises cul of andfor has been caused in whole or in parl by
negligence on lhe part of Mead & Hunl, Inc.'s ‘current or former
employees, oficers, directors  or shareholders.  Therefore,
nowithslanding anything lo the contrary contained herein, Chent
agrees that Client's sole and exclusive remedy for any breach of
contract or any negligent performance of Services in connection with
this Agreement shall be a dlaim against Mead & Hunt, Inc. Client further
agrees that any claim, demand, suil, or judgment shall be asserted only
against Mead & Hunl, inc.'s corporate enlily, and not against any of
Mead & Hunl, Inc.’s current or farmer employess, ofiicers, directess, of
shareholders, and Clienl covenants nat 10 sue thése individuats. Each
of Mead & Hunt, Inc.'s current and former emplayees, officers, directors
or shareholders are made express beneficiaries of this section.

Nore of the righls andior obiigations of either party hereunder may be
assigned except with.the prior written cansent of the olher party, and
any atiempted assignment without such consert shall be vaid.

The lmitations and indemnity provided herein shall nol apply to the
willful or intentional acts of Mead & Hunt. Inc. or its employees,
shareholders, officers, ar directors. Client acknawledges and agrees
thal it has had an opportunity o negatiate with respect to the limilations
of these General Terms and understands and agrees that if those
sections were not included herein the fees for the Services provided in
connection with this Agreement would be significantly higher. Client
further acknowledges that it is a sophisticated party with experience in
the acquisition of design services,

To the extent peritted by law, Mead & Hunt, Inc. gisclaims any duly 'o
defend Clienl. Client agrees lhat it shafl not tender the cefense of any
claim arising out of of related 1o this Agreement to Mead & Hunt, Inc.

If any term or provision of Lhis Agreement is held unenforceable, then
such provision will be modified lo reflect the parties’ intention. All
remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force. The
various ferms, provisions, and covenanls herein contained shall be
deemied lo be separable and severable, and fhe invafidity or
unenforceability of any of them shall in no manner affect or impair the
validity or enforceability of the remainder hareof.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual
relationship with a-third party or a cause of action in lavor of a third party
againsi Mead & Hunt, Inc. Mead & Hunt, Inc.'s Services under this
Agreement are being performed solety for Client's benefit, and no other
party or enlity shall have any claim 3gainst Mead & Hunt, Inc. because
of this Agreemenl or the performance o nonperformance of Services
hereunder.

The General Terms and this Agreement shaé be construed and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the state of Wisconsin. No
actign may be brought except in the state of Wisconsin.

Wi Genora! Tarms and Conditions 8-22

25.

26,
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Failure of Mead & Hunt, Inc. to insist upon strict conformance of lhe
provisicns of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any of the
provisions hereof or.2 waiver of any of the technical requirements, ofr a
waiver of any default provision. Excepl as may be ofherwise expressly
staled, the remedies provided herein shall be non-gxclusive and in
addition to any other remedies in law or equity. A waiver of a breach of
any provision of this Agreement shall not conslilute a waiver of any
subsequent breach of such provision. No waiver of compliance with any
provision or condition hereof shall be effeclive unless agreed in writing
duty executed by the waiving party.

Neither parly shall hold the other responsible for damages of delays in
performance caused by Force Majeure or other events beyond the
control of the other party and which caud not reasanably have been
anticipated o prevented. For purpases of this Agreement, Force
Majeure shail include, but net necessarly be fimited lo, adverse
weather conditions. floods, epidemics, pandemics, war, fiol, civilunresl,
strikes, lockouls and cther industrial disturbances; unkngwn site
conditions, accidents, sabotage, fire, lcss of permils, failure o obtain
permits; court orders; acts of God; acts, arders, laws or regulations of
any govemmental agency. Should such acts or evenis ocaur, ihe
parlies to lhis Agreement shali mutually agree an the terms and
conditions upon which the Services may be conlinved. Fatling
achievament of such an agreemen, either paity may lerminate Inis
Agreement in accordance with Section 12.

This Agresmen! conlains the entire understanding between the parties
on ihe subject maiter hereof and na representations, inducements,
promises or agreements not embodied herein shall be of any force oF
affect, and this Agreement supersedes any other pricr understanding
entered inlo betwgen the parties on Lhe subject maller hereof. Mo
waiver of compliance wilh any provision or condition hereaf shall be
effective unless agreed in wriling duly execuled by the waiving party.
Nolhing conlained in this Agreement shall create a contraclual
relationship with a third party or a cause of action in favor of a third party
against Mead & Hunt, Inc. This Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterpants with the same effect as if all Parties hereto had
signed the same document. All counterpars shall be construed
together and shall constitule one agreement. Counterparts may be
delivered via facsimile, electroric mail (including pdf or any electronic
signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.q..
werw.docusign.com) or other Iransmission method and any counterpart
so delivered shall be deemed to have been culy and validly delivered
and be valid and effeclive for all purposes.

Mead & Hunl, Inc.

© 2022 Mead & Huni, Inc,
{No copying or use without written permission)
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‘“]] TRORPHY POINT

Construction Services & Consutlag

Fee Proposal

In direct response to the referenced solicitation, Trophy Point proposes to provide Construction Cost
Estimating services in support of the State of New Hampshire — Secure Juvenile Treatment Facility

project for the following:

Fixed Fee Amounts

Description Fee Add Fee
Schematic Design Estimate 515,000 $4,500
Design Development Estimate 519,000 £5,500
50% Construction Documents Estimate $16,500 $5,000
90% Construction Documents Estimate $6,000 $2,327
Total '$s6,500 | $17,327

The estimates will be prepared in CSl Format.

This proposal includes time for Trophy Point’s attendance at an initial estimate kick-off meeting and an
estimate debrief meeting, if needed. Both of these meetings will be supported remotely / virtually.

Should Trophy Paint’s participation be required at additional meetings, our Commercial Rates will be
applied. )

Should Trophy Point’s participation at meetings, walkthroughs, or events outside of those articulated
above, our Commercial Rates will be applied for travel and pa rticipation.

Trophy Point will discuss estimate adjustment requests with the client prior to commencing any updates.
Should significant Value Engineering / Scope Reduction estimate updates be required, Trophy Point

reserves the right to provide an updated proposal prior to beginning work.

This proposa! does not include the reconciliation of the estimates with a construction manager, third
party estimating firm, or another party at any pointin time.

This proposal is based on estimates for any loose FF&E, foad service equipment, and/or kitchen
equipment being provided by others, if required.

in the event that an estimate for a given phase is no longer required, Trophy Point reserves the right to
provide an updated quote.

Reimbursable expenses (i.e. printing of plans, travel, mileage), if required, will be billed at cost to the
client.

Upon receipt of the drawings and the autharization-to-proceed, a deliverable schedule will be mutually
agreed upon.




TROPHY POINT
Coastrnxctioh Services & Consulting

This proposal is based on the receipt of PDF or TIFF files of the drawings and one (1) complete printed set
of full-size scalable drawings.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.
Woe are excited to work with you in achieving your vision!

Respectfully,

Richard G. Chudzik

Richard 4. Qudyld

President & Owner

Trophy Point, LLC

4588 South Park Avenue

Blasdell, NY 14219

Phone: 716-823-0006

Email: rchudzik@trophypoint.com

Signature of this proposal below represents the acceptance of all pricing and terms as noted above.

AUTHORIZED BY:

Printed Name Title

Signature Date

WHWHWHWHWUW
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81296 Contract A - YDC Replacement Design
HDR. Contract Amendment 1
Increase contract from contingency by

$29,150.00 as outlined below.

August 23, 2023 Timothy D Smith Dlelivered via email
- TT A par 2023.09.11

10:52:44 -04'00'

Timothy'D. Smith, Archifect
Project Manager IV

New Hampshire Depariment of Administrative Services
Division of Public Works, Design and Construction

7 Hazen Drive, Suite 250

Concord, NH 03301

timothy.d.smith@das.nh.gav

Subject: Additional Service Request 1 — Existing Conditions Survey
ARPA - Youth Development Center Replacement Facility
Project Number: B1286R, Contract'A
HDR Project Number: 10376623

Dear Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to present the following proposal for HDR services to support the Pre
Design Phase regarding project related issues beyond our Basic Scope of Services:
Detailed in this proposal are services that we will provide to develop an existing conditions
survey of a 20+/- acre area at the Hampstead Hospital and Residential Treatment facility.

Deliverables/Schedule
After authorization to proceed, deliverables and schedule will move forward as follows:

» Field survey (approximately 5 weeks to complete, weather dependent)
« Final deliverables (approximately 4 weeks to complete, afier field work
completion)

Scope of Services
Below are the tasks that will be executed to prepare an existing conditions survey, beyond

amount included in executed agreement:

Existing Conditions Survey
s Establish survey control points
Establish a minimum of two vertical benchmarks
Generate a topography plan with one foot contours at defined area limits
Provide spot elevations within area limits .
Provide floar elevations at each entrance of buildings on the property
Location of significant site features within the preject site
Location, size, depth, and direction of flow of sanitary sewer, storm drain, and
other drainage facilities
o Location of overhead utilities within the project site
= Location of trees greater than four inches in diameter in cleared or open
landscape areas
« Location of fire hydranis available to property and size of main serving ‘each
‘o Laocation of power, cable television, fiber optics, street lighting, traffic control
facilities, and éommunication systems above and below grade
e If applicable, show tocation of flood plain.and flood level of streams or
adjacent bodies of water

hdrinc.com

. 99 High Street, Suite 2300, Basten, MA 02 110-2378
[617) 357-7700
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Wetlands Delineation
« Field-delineate wetlands of the 5.5+/- acres survey area
ra  Prepare a summary report

Compensation
Below is a breakdown of the fee:

Company Activity Fee
Sebago Technics Existing Conditions Survey . $26,500.00
HOR Coordination $ 2,650.00
- N ! T . :
Total Fee: $29,150.00

If this proposal is acceptable, please return one signed copy for our records so that we may
include the adjusted fee within our services.

Please do not hesitate to call if you require additional information, or if you have any
questions. We took forward continuing to work with you on the New Hampshire Youth
Development Center Replacement Facility and appreciate your consideration of our
request.

Sincerely,
HOR Architecture, Inc.

Tl

Tommy Sinclair, AlA, NCARE
Associale, Justice Principal

Matthew Fickett, AlA, CPHC, LEED
Managing Principal

cc: Gerry Guerrero (HDR)
Christina Buompane (HDR)
Kevin Kiemas (HDR)

Signature: Date:
{Signature approval an behalf of the State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services)

hdrinc.com

99 High Street, Suite 2300, Boston, MA 02110-2373
{617) 357-7700
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August 18, 2023

230033

Tommy Sinclair, AIA, NCARB

HDR
99 High

Street

Suite 2300

Boston,

MA 02110-2378

Re: NHSecure Juvenile Treatment Facility ~ Hampstead, NH

Dear Tormmy:

Thank you for contacting our office regarding the NH Secure Juvenile Treatment Facility project in
Hampstead, New Hampshire. Sebago Technics proposes to provide you with an existing conditions
survey of an approximately 20-acre area at the Hampstead Hospital and Residential Treatment Facility
as requested by your office and more specifically shown in Appendix A of this contract,

Our intended scope of services includes:

Existing Conditions Survey:

Field work to locate sufficient boundary monumentation to tie this existing condition survey into
the previously provided boundary survey.

Establishment of survey control points based upon New Hampshire State Plane Coordinates
where needed.

Establishment of a minimum of two vertical benchmarks.

Utilizing our Aero-Geomatics® services, we will collect project site specific aerial LIDAR with ~3
cm accuracy ta generate a topography plan with one-foot contours acrass the defined survey
area limits. On the ground collected points will be added where needed to augment this
information. Additionally, we will set Flight Control Points (FCP) on the ground around the
project site and on abutting streets to create geo-referenced aerial photogrammetry to state
plane coordinates. The final orthaphoto will have a resolution greater than 1.5 cm/pixel.

Spot elevations will be provided at each intersection of a 50-foot square grid covering the survey
area limits, as well as spot elevations at street intersections and at 25 feet on center of curb,

gutter, sidewalk, and edge of paving, including far side of paving.

Floor elevations and elevations at each entrance of buildings on the ' praperty, including
elevations of each floor for each multiple fioor building on the property will be provided.

Location of significant site features {pavement, curbing, drives, walks, striping, significant
vegetation, signs, poles, etc.) within the designated project site.

Yo 0CT00 3 a2 0702000200 8 Fax: R207,85672206
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« Location, size, depth, and direction of flow of sanitary sewers, combination sewers, storm
drains, culverts, and other drainage facilities; location of catch basins, cleanouts and manholes,
and invert elevation of each

« Location of overhead utilities that occur within the designated project site. Arrangements will
be made to have the underground utilities {water, sewer/septic, gas) marked on site by a utility
locating company. The cost for this work is included in the price. Said markings will be surveyed
and added anto the plan. -

¢ Location of trees greater than four inches in diameter at breast height in cleared or open
landscape areas. Trees to be located within one foot tolerance and identify species. Thickly
wooded areas are to be delineated at the edges.

e Location, other similar utilities such as tanks and septic fields.
e Location of fire hydrants available to the property and the size of the main serving each.

o Location of power, cable television, fiber optics, street lighting, traffic control facilities, and
communications systems above and below grade.

e Source of information for each utility shown, such as existing survey or record documents from
utility company, and whether the utility location has been verified.

s Note elevation of water in any excavation, well, or body of water on or adjacent to the property.
Show mean elevation of such water if available in public records or records provided by the
owner.

+ As applicable, show location of flood plain and flood leve! of streams or adjacent bodies of water
based on graphic plotting from the current applicable FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map. Plot
100-year flood elevations if identified by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map or otherwise
available from state or local authorities.

» Preparation of digital deliverables will be based on the New Hampshire State Plane Coordinate
System, NH2800 West Zone (NADS3/NAVDEE)

Wetlands Delineation:

s Field-delineate wetlands of the +/- 5.5 acres survey area in accordance with 1387 US Army
Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual and 2012 regional supplement for the
Northcentral and Northeast Region.

» Prepare summary report with 1ix17” aerial photo base map describing wetlands and an
assessment of related federal, state, and municipal regulatory jurisdiction.

Sebaga Technics, Inc. will provide HDR (Client) an AutoCAD file (CAD File) in .dwg and POF format, along
with a geo-referenced aerial photo in .jpg format.

The cost to provide this information will be $26,500.
This estimate is based on a project area of approximately 20 acres located within the existing

Hampstead Hospital grounds. Please note, this proposal does not include determination of existing
boundary lines, or right of ways.

LT ST R L R a O SuitE]) ANS CuthIFOr SN0 NME 10410616963 112075200 2100 s fax: §207;85652 206
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230033
Additional survey services {ex. construction support & layout services) can be completed on s fee

schedule to be negotiated at a fater time.

It is anticipated that field survey will be completed within five weeks after authorization to proceed,
weather depending, with the final deliverables completed within approximately four weeks of field work

completion.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this proposal. Please let me know if you have any

questions or comments.

Sincerely,

L I

Terry D. Bennett, PLS, LLS, MRICS
Vice President, Survey-Geomatics

TDB:fn
Enc.

ACCEPTED and AUTHORIZED
(Sebago Technics, Project Number: 230033}

By:

Representing:

Title:

Date:

[

07120012100 elEax: §207,856:2206

thiPortiand XME §04106,6963]s)
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Appendix A: Survey Area Limits
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STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

GENERAL: Thosa Standard Torms and Conditiens, listad In aiphobatical order, along with tha:
1} Propasal, Letter Agroemant, or Contract; 2} Standard Fea Schedula {¢ inchudad); and J)
Sabago Tachnics' Electronic Fiig Confidentsiity end Transfar Disclalmer farm, o which thesa
Swndard Torms and Conditions 828 sttachod end incorporated intd, shall ba the “Agreoment™
baswoan Sabago Technics, Ing, (~Sobaga Tochnics*) ond the entlty or person (o whom the
Agreamant i sdciressod (“Cliant”). The haadings and tithes of the paragraphs of thase Terms
and Condltions as wall as tha hesdings and titlox of sny ather part of the Agroement era lor
commnlence purposes oaly and are nol intended to dafing, it or construe the contants of
tha vasious paragraphs.

1. ACCESS IO SITE, Unissa otherwise stated, Cent grants Sebago Technics full access
mu-aslmrwalmmbamsuwfmuapednmmorlhewmmw!hmm
of Servicas. Sebago Tachnics will taka reascnabia pracautions to minimize damage dua lo i
activitios, Unlpss otherwisa Ki3ted, Sabago Technics has ol inciyded ony COStS in its

Compensation loe arry restoration,

2 ADDITIONAL SERYICES. Additional Services sre hcse services not specfically sal
ronninu\e.ﬂ.groamemmmmammulmﬁmurmmhbmhn:nmedw
perter (*Scopa of Servicas”). Sebego Tachnics will natify tha Clant of any signdicant chengs
in tha Scopa of Sarvices which will be considersd addions! sarvices and cosis for which
Climiagrammmmanhouﬂymhoruhmnadlnmrdancawi:hSebaquTachnin
latast lon schaduia and/or @s repodtod to the Client.

1  APPLICABLE LAW. mmrwmmuwmmkﬁemrmmﬂmmoi
1he Stta of Malne_ A suizs excapt for snforcemant of llans must ba brought in Cumberiand
Caunty Superior Court Th Maina,

4  ASSIGNMENT, Nalthar party shall gssign its rights pngiior obligationa hersunder ta any
Sther party without tha prior writtan consant of tha other party. Sabage Technks, howgver,
reserves tha right 10 use consukants and of sub-consuliants to campléta the work described
undar the Scope of Sarvicas & k deems neceisary.

8 BILLNGPAYMENTS, Invoicas {of services and eapensas incurred will be jubmitted
mmmym«emnuponmummmmubemmm%mnuﬁumms
nm:mwwwithhwunhy)dmnnummtawe.srmﬂwmmimraeel\fad.
SebagoTthsmay.ath:whdbcrﬂMwﬂuﬂwaWugw:hhmﬁgmmM!m
Cliant, terminata its porformance of services. [miares)

8 BURIED UTILITIES, Where burled mﬂitybaﬂomamrequkedapmolourmooof
work, Sabago Technaies wil conctuct resaarch that it deams necessary snd will prapara a plan
Indiicating (ha location imended {or sutsurizos penstrations andlor proposed underground
irdrastructures with respect 1o the sesumed locations of al exbsiing subsurface utities.
Ammmmmwummwsmmrmb.mmmmr.mmm
mm:mﬂmmmdm.mchm ackngwisdges that Sebage Tachaicy’ reseacch
may not dentify all axisting underground utiliies and that the information upon which Sebago

Technics raod may In amors and omisy Tha Client therefora agrees, 1© the lubest
emmpemh:odww.lommwmhugonumshvmmylndm
claims, Babilty, and costs of defensa, including, tut not limited w0, s attorney ond paralega)
ramudmau.mmerarmmmwm!smnmdfnrllﬁah!tly.m:y.orlosm
arising or ebegedly arising from amors or ornissions ratated to buried utilties.

7. COMPENSATIONBUNGET, Uness slstec as s spacific sum due, the (otal feo st forth
shall be undersiood to be an estimats, basad upon the stated Scope of Sarvicas, Sebago
Technics undarsianding of the work baing requestad by tha Cliant, snd Sebogo Technics®
best ssmate ond undarstanding of the work thal b scually roquited. Tha
CompansatianBudgel shall not ba exceaded by mora than ton parcant (10%) without lunthar
Mbnkmumamuwcamammmhmwmmmmmmm

and assartad ondy sgainst Sebago Technica, which b a Malne corporation, The Cliont further
Bgrees to extend this irnitation to Sabaga Technics’ corporata sub-consyultanta.

10 COUNYERPARTS AND DUPLIGATE QRIGINALS, This Agreemant may be axscuted n
ona of MO countarparts which, whan combined, shal constitits oae compigle original and
may be execuled in duplicate ariginats.

1. DISPUTE RESOLUTION, Sebago Technica and Client sgree that prior o Lha tnitiation of
lagal procaedings, thay shall first submit any and all unsattied claima, couritsrciaims, disputes,
and cthar mattacs in question betwoan them ariaing out of of relating to the Agteement 1o
medlation In scograance with the Construction Industry Meadiation Rulas of tha American
Asbitration Assoclation, effective as of tha dets of tha Agrooment This provision shall survive
complation ar termd of tha Agr 1: howaver, neither party shal seok mooiation of
any clalm or dispute ariaing out of the Agreemant beyand tha period of tme that would bar
the inktlation of legs! procoedings to Fugsats such clatm of disputa under the spplicablo bw.
Furthermore, Satiago Tochics Is not required to madiste claims and/or chuaes of action €

is proseauting machanics fens or saeking Infunctive rolie!.

1 Chant recognizes thal data, plana, specifications, repors,
documents, or oibar information recordad on oF tRnsmned #3 AMCHONC Madis sre tubjoct
io undataciabie oliteration, eRkhar intantionsi or unintentional Accordingly, documeant
providod 16 Clent in electronic madia form aza for Informational purposes only and aré not an
and product, Maklng electronic information gvaiisbio lo the Client in no way kmplies thal the
rociplant & required by Setego Technict 1o usa &, Use of gloctronic nformation supplet by
Sebago Technics i this format bs at 1ha acde riak and labifity of the user. Cliant agrecs 1o
defend, lndemnily, and bokd harmisss Sebago Technics from any ciglma, Iabikies, 03383, OF
damages arising oul of (he use, rousa, or aboration of giectronic media. Sebsgo Technics
makos N0 warranties or ceplasantations, sither exprossad of implad, regarding tha fitness or
suttghility af the eloctronic madia. AD clants shadl ba required 1o sign Sebags Technics
Eloctranic Fis Confidentiahty end Transfor Cisclaimer form, Any alecuonic fias submdied by
Senago Technics to the Client have an acceptance deading of forty-fva (45) days, During this
mrbd.waded:mmﬂmwmecmnoswqo Tachnics will be cormaced pursuant 10
its origina! Scope of Servicas. However, upon tha explration of this sccaptance pérd, any
defects ciaimed by the Cliart and reported 0 Sebago Technics shall be eddressed by Sabago
Tachnics, which thall ba componsatad therelore &8 Additlonal Sarvicas.

The Agreament constitutas tha enllne sgreemaent batwaen the
CJiummdsmagoTacnmwnrupwwunwb{eammmmthoinmma
Agrasmant suparsades afl previous nagotlatiens. discussions, snd sgroemants botwearn tha
CHernmﬂSebagoTechnkaumlhswbjaamnafofMAqrmmﬂn congitions sal
forth in tha Agreament shall survive the compietion of Sabago Technics” sarvicas undor the
Agreemant and the tarmingtion of any services lor cause.

4. ENYIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS (EgAS), Shouid Sabago Technica ba hired W0
perform any ESA services, the Client agrees |0 the fullest axtent permitted by law to indemaify
and hoid Sebego Techrics harmiess from any and sl ctaims, Gabllty, and costs of defensa,
including bt not fmitad to s atterney snxd parsioga leas 8ng costa, whather or not actusl
mlgadmhoommmed,hmhblﬁy.ﬁ@mormuam. alegadly srising, of retatod in
aﬁymymunexistems.raemofeiwanmﬂcurmwﬂmwm #3 Lhery may
acw of in the frture be determined under any ond all local, stata, or fodars! taws except &nd
m&mﬂmﬂ:hlmmnweawmwmm:wmmm

15 FQRCE MAJEURE, Except for Cllent's obligation 1o pary for services rendared, no jiabillty
mmwmm!mmymmmmormm«immwmdby
circumStances mmm:emmbbwmldmmm.m but not Imited
o, acts of God, fira, Aood, unanticipated sits or subsurface condilions, explosion, wat, requost
of Intervention of 8 governmental authority, court orcor, biber retations, sccidignty, delay or
Inabllity 10 ohiain malarials, equipment, fuel, o¢ iransportation.

18. HIDDEN CONMDITIONS, A corition 8 hidden if concaslad by existing conditions or is
not capable of invostigation by reasonable visual absecvation. if Sebage Technic has reason
tobeihvelhaisuchamndlloﬂmayexiﬂ.thaCﬁemaﬁrmwlmandoayfaallm

ated with the 1 Invostigation of such Condiion and. H necessary. all costs 1o

ratos‘;nanbeumumpfwaﬂnmaﬂmeuwun‘bmmmmerad.nmuwe et to
changs withow! peior noulication. Ratmbursable expansas shod inclsde, but are not limitad o
hose for trsval, survey supples, equipment use, toiephane, photocopias, plin copies
mmwmmmm.me,musmummmmmrm.mm
per diem for mash and gthar rassonabio axpentas.

6 CONFIDENTIALITY, Sebago Technics sgraes 1o kaap confiderdial and will nct chclase
mamwmmmmnummwmmmwdmwudmmm
WM!UWTMWMMMMWMHWWMFWMCM
Sebago Technics will nit disclose auch information withaut Clant's prior consant axcept 1o
the extant oquired for: 1) performance of sarvices under the Agreament 2) comgplianca with
projessional standards of corduct for presarvation cf tha pubbic satoty, health, and walara; 3
compliance with any court ocder, statia, aw, oF govemmantal directive: andior 4} protection
of Sebago Tochnks fom he performance of sorvices under this Agreemoni Sabaga
Technics' obligations hareunder shall not apply to information in the public domaln or Lwlully
obiained 6 @ noo-condidential basts from gihars.

9. CORPORATE PROTECTION, Ciant sgroes that Sabago Technics' services performed
pursuant to Iha SCopd of Sarvices and any Addlional Sarviced rendarad fer Cllent's prsjoct
shall not subjact sny of Sebago Tochnics' individus! empioyees, officers, dyectors, or sgers
:ouymlmm.cmmmmummmmwwmm
demand, or suil reisted 10 the Scepa of Sarvicea and any Additienal Services thal be directed

corract the condition. If the Clant pither fals o suthoriza such levestigation of corraciion aftar
w;mmuwmumrmmwmmmmmnmm
mcmmmmwmmmmmnmmwmmmm-m
M&memhqumhmliuwmmnmmume
with respact thareto g3 1o tha Client and a3 third panies.

17. INDEMNIFICATION, Tha Chant agrees to indemndy and hoid harmicss Sobego
Tochnicy, ks officers, diraCions, ampioyoey snd agonts from and against any and ol ciaimas,
dameges, Joxem, and Bx {inciuding reasonablo sttomey and paralegai fees and costs
whalhar o pot formal ktigstion is commenced) arising out of o resulting from perfonmance of
Sebago Technkcs work provided Lhat sny such clalms, damagos, ksses, B! axpoases are
causad in whota or In part by (the sogigant acl omisalen, ar strict liablity of the Client, anyona
diraclly of Inciractly engagad by tha Clont [other than Sabago Tachnicy), of ryone lor whoae
acts any of them may be abie.

18 INFORMATIQN PRQYIDED BY OTHERS, Aher Scbago T hnics has advisod the Cliert
mnuwk\fomtbnraqumlor&bsqonchni:madewmmiumd
Wamwmmmmmcsammma&mgﬂwmwnnumquas:aa
womhmhmmmmwuwmmm.mmumnmw
TmbmﬂmmﬁhdmrmupunmmmcymmmﬂmdmmmﬂOm
Whhmmmwamw.mm.nmmdwmw



due (O Berors 6f Hmatiom which may have occurred in assambiing the irdormation the Cllent
andfor Its sgams are providing 1o Senago Technics, the Clent agress, 1o the halest extem
pormitted Ty, law, 10 Indemunify Bnd hold Ssbagn Technics snd Bs sub-congulipnty harmiksy
trom wey and o ciims, Tandity arnd cgsts of defensa, Inchading but nol Emied 10 13 snomey
and porstogal foes and costs, whather o not actual Ktigation I8 commancad, for all Eablity,
injury O losses arbing or allegedly orising from Wt erors, omissions of inaccuracies in ol
documents, apaciications snd information provided to Sabago Technics by tha Cliant andior
s agents.

19. INSOLVENCYIAVOIDANCE QF PAYMENTS, In the evant of a fiing undar the Faderal

Bankruptey Code of 1 case by or againgt Clant or in 1ha evant of tha commancement by o
sgainst tha Chent of any £:at8 w proceading for the Bauidation of ks assets or lor the
reprgankation of ks cebms, Sebego Tachnics obligstions under this Agreement eme
tmumsdiataly relieved. To the extont Ihat the Cliont makes & paymant of paymens 1o Sebago
Tochnica which sre in wholo or In pan subsequantly vaiidated o ara doclazed to ha o
preferenca 8nd aa 3o1 atide and/or required to be repald ta any party undar any bankruptcy
or nsolvency taw, state or fodaral tsw, common law, Or equitable cause, than o the axtent
such payments are sat askie or &re repaid, they shall ba rainsiatad and included tn what Client
owas Sabago Technics.

20. INSURANCE, Ouring the term of this Agresment, Sobago Tochnics sgrees to provide
tnsursnce coversge for Profassionsl Liadlty, Commercial Ganeral Lishilily, Worker's
Compansstion and Empioyers Lisbilty, and Automoble Liabdlty for all of s empityeos.
Evidanca of this covarage ¢an be provided upon request

21, LEGAL ACTION. FEES AND COSTS, All legal sctions by alther party against the other
ler 8y Cause ar causas, including, but nat imitad 1o, breach of this Agreament, negligence,
misreprasentations. bresch of warranty, or faliure Lo porform in sccondance with the standard
of care, howaver axpressad, shall ba barrad twe (2] years irom the day aftor the compistion
of Sebago Tochnics” sarvicga In th ovend tha Cliert instiutes a sult agalnst Sabago Techaica,
sndd ¥ such suit 5 not succassfully prosecuted, o If #t bs dismissad, or f o vesdict is cangered
{or Sebeago Technicy, Chlanl sgroas 10 pay Sebego Technicl siay and afl costs of gefense.
Inchuding aMormney feas, expart witmasy ey, and cour casts and any and sl other Bxpansad
of defansn which may be reasonsbly nacesssry, Immediately foflowing dismisss! of e case
of immediatoly upon padgment being rendared L favor of Sabagoe Technics. In the everd
Sabago Technics ullizes an attomay to coliact wha it is owed undar this Agresment wih the
Chient, the Cliert agrocs o pay o of Sobago Technics’ reasonable siomay and parsiogs!
feny, whethar o not format Rigation is commencod, 83 wedl @9 al) Court corts and cther ralated
Bxpenses,

22, LENDER'S OR OTHER PARTY'S REQUIREMENTS, Sebago Technicy shall nat bo
required to exedite Any docurmants subseguant 1o the axecution of this Agreemant that In any
way, In Sebego Technkss' soks judgment, may incraase Sebego Tochnics' contraciuil or lapal
obfgations or risks or the availabitty or cost of Sebego Tachnics prafassionat or genaral
Labily insurance.

23, M mntnﬂmbdgﬂum&bmfmﬂudoumtmtl
ficuciary duty, that Client hoa had the opp ity 1 | prior to entaring into the
Wuanamanmwnmmmmdummmmmd.

4. MOTICE, In the owem that any molica B roquired 10 of May be ghon under the
Agrogment, then potwithatanding sny other torm or provition to-tha comrary, it shall be
deemed given: [a) wo (2) business days after deposi In tha Linited States mail, first class,
postage pepaid; {b) one (1) day after pk with an ovemnight courier sanvice
which provicies proof of dativery: of {c) if try sny facaimaa transmission or email of such notica
the times in gither (8] or (b) abave, 1t baing required that notice shall 3isa ba given by mad or
pvarmight couriar, addressed to the racipients &3 fCdows:

To Sebago Tochnics: Sohagoe Tachales, Inc. 75 John Roberts Roed. Suita 4A
South Portiang, ME 04106

To Clent: Notca Sant t0 Sams Address &3 Propasal, Laitor Agreemant, of
Contract, unless otharwisa notoad.

25. QWMERSHIP OF INSTRUMENTS OF PROFEJSIOMAL SERVICE, Al flald data, nolas,
repocts, plans, speclications, snd afl cther related Wformation and documents, ncluding
CADD docurmants, nd maltar In what form thay may be fixed, that sre propared by Sebtago
Tochsics am contidensd o be “Instrumens of Prolesslonal Servica™ which shafl remain the
sole property of Sebago Tecthnics, Sabage Tochnics, howevar, scknowiodges that the final
prans and spocifications panerstad on behall of the Cliers shall become the property of the
Clent vpon complation of the work and receint of fu payment thereiore.

Tha Ctiant sgroes that il will Aol reuta or modify tha piens and specifications in any way without
flrst roceving written tuthorizstion from Sabago Technics. Tha Cliont egroes, (o the fuliast
extenl parmittod by taw, 10 defand, Infemnify and hold Sabago Technics harmiasa from aay
and all clairma, Enbidty, and costs of cafarsa inchating, but not fimtod te, e atomey and
parakogal foas, whathor or nod actual Btigation B commenced, arising or aflagedly arking out
of prry unsuthorizad rouse or modfification try the Cliant, ks agams, or aay peroen of entity that
sctudres or obioina the plans and spociications fram of through tha Cliant and reuses or
modiies them. In no event shadl Sebago Tochnics be fabie for sy damages, inchuding, but
mt!unnadmanycbimdmmmeMOrlnymmﬂv

26. RECORD DOCUMENTS. Upon compistion of the Chent's project and/ar Sebago
Tachnics™ work, Sobago Technics may be msked to complle and dellver o the Chant o
roprocucitio sot of Record Documents that conform to the marked-up prints, drawings and
oata provided o the Chent pndfor s agents. This set of Record Documwents wilt show the
raportod ocatons of work performed and significans changss (hat were mada whils the project

A
Effective Date: April 2022

progressad. Becsuss thesg Record Documents may be hssed in wholg or in part on
infermation provided by othars, nol independantly variflad by Sebago Tachnlcs, bul assumed
o be trus and sccurale, Sebago Technics doas NO warrant in any way that thay are accursto.

. REPRESEMTATIONS, The Cliemt hernby represents and warrants that afl of ks
sgresmants, represontations, racitals, and acknowledgements mada in the Agreamen! sro
true and cerrect and that it is duly sutherized 1o snter into snd sxaciie ond delivar the
Agreamant and 6l relatod documents snd to perform il 8cts contempirted hereby and thal
tha Agreement and ol ralsted documants are fta legaily vaid snd binding obligetions 23
wall the lagally valid end binging obiigations of its respeciive succasons and ssaigny and
arg enforcesble in petordance with their wrms,

28, RISKALLOCATIONS, Ia of the relalive riska, rewsids, and benefits of the
Cliant's project bath 1o Ksad ang to Setego Technics, the Cllent hereby agroes, (o the fuest
axtent permitted by taw, to Gmit Sebago Techalcs' total Labifity ta tha Client and a8 third partios
for »d ctalms, kogses, injurles, dapensas and damages dua to Sebago Technics' parformance
of ity work, inchuding that of it sub-consuRants, to the greatar of Sabsgo Technics foes or
$50.000.00,

0. SCOPE OF JERVICES, The Scope of Sarvices Sebago has sgreed to perform is sat
forth in greatar detal ln the Propeag). Letter Agreement, o Contract Thess sarvices are based
upon the requests of Sabago Technics' client end Sebago Tochnics' professional oplnion of
whal sarvices are baipg recommended or fequired based upan thesa requests.

30. SEVERADILITY OF PROVISIONS, In the avent any ong or mong provisions contained n
tha Agzaurnnnl should ba found to ba invelld, Iagal, or unoniorceabla in any rgapact Dy say

Court hawing valld jurisdiction, tha vabidlty, logeity, and anforcasbiity of the remaining
provisiors of the Agreement shail nat in sy way be sffected or impaired end Lo the and, the
provisions of the Agresment shai ba deermed severble.

31. SMTEAND SUBSVRFACE INVESTICATIONS, Cliort sgroes o fumiah right of entry and
parmission for Sabago Tachnics, its ampioyeed, endfor subcontracton, o porform surveys,
borings. and cther Investigaticns, including subsurface expiorptions, pussuant io the scope cf
sorvices. Sabago Technicy will teka reasonsbla precautions lo minimire damage to the
proparty. If Sobsgo Tochnica is requirad to rastora (ha proparty. or subsuriace conditions, or
structurat to Its former condition, the cast plus feen (15) parcent will be sidod to the foe,
Clen? shafl indamaify, defend, snd hoid harmiess Sebago Tochnics, it empicyoos, end
subcontracton from eny and &l clatm, damagas. kKsses, ond éxp {Inchudting

aniornay foen), arging out of o fesuling from ry such damage, except to the extent causad
by Sabago Tachnics’ negligence.

32. 3TANDARD OF CARE, The Sarvices provided by Sebago Technia wil ba performed
In &cordanca with genesaily actepted practicos of enginpers, survéyors, landscape
architects, and/or sciantists (a3 applicable) providing simitar services #t the same Lime, in the
sama locale, and under ke clrcumatsnces.

33. SUCCESJORY ANQ ASJIGNS, This Agroement shal be Dinding Lpon and inurd 1o the
benaft of the Client #0d Sebage Technics and their respoctive sucoesson and gasigns,
Inctuding without Bmitation, any trustoa i Bankrupicy oF amy recsivar or rusios or simdar antky
appointod on behall of the Cliont Or ks respoctive properties or esiatas. However, nothing in
this agreament shall craste a contractual ralationship with or @ causa of sction in favor of 8
third party egalinst aithar the Cllent or Sebago Techinics.

34, JUSPENSIONTERMINATION OF SERVICES, The Agroement Datwoen the Client and
Sadago Technics msy b tarmingtod upon tan | 10) deys written notice réCeivod by alther party
from tha othar, should sither party fail to perisrm its obligations under the Agreement. In 1he
evert of mrmination by éither party, Client shall pay Setago Tachnics (or ali sarvices rendared
and costs incurrod up to and including the date of termination phus sny post termination work
that In Sabage Technics' scle discretion may be requined,

If Chant falls to make paymen, whan Cua lor serviced and reimburssbio azpenses, Sebago
Technika mary, upon saven (7} days writlen nolico to Clent, suspend eind/or tenmingte
porfornance of servicas under Ihis Agreemont, Lniess paymaent, in full s raceived by Sebisgo
Tachnics within seven {7) days of tha date of the notica, the suspension andfor termingtion
shatl taka effect without further notics. In the avent of a auspansion sndfor larmination ¢f
services, Sebago Technis shall have 5o liabifity to Clent for deloy or damage w Cllant or
cthers becausa of such suspension andior termination of sarvices.

15, WAIVER, No (3iurg to axercise and no daly in exarciiing any right, power, or ramedy
hereuncer shall Impsir any right, power, or remady which Sebago Tochnics may have, nor
shal @ny such detly be construed to bo & wakver of 3y sCh rights, powers, or remadles or
N goquistcenca Lo sy brasch or default under thiy Agroemert, nor shal emy such gt af
failyro to 8¢t by Sebogo Technis consihute 4 walver of any subsaquently occurring dafBul of
breach by Client.

38, WAIYEROF INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, Clent and
Sebago Tachnics wrlve incidental, indiract, and consaquantisl damages for claima, disputes,
or othar matlers in question arsing out of or retating in ey way to (he Agroament, This mutual
wialver inciudes, but b not tmitad to, damages rataiad 16 ks of use, logs of profits, loas of
income, loss of reputation, unnealized savings or diminution of progerty vakss, and shall apply
to sny ciuse of action including, bul not Umited to, neglipencs, strict Kabdity, braach of
contract, and braach of warrenty. This mutua! walver is applicatie, without Imitation, to af
clalmy for consequential damages due lo either party’s termination in accordance with tha
provisions sat forth in the terma and conditicna of the Agreemant
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81296RA - ARPA YDC Replacement Design
HDR Contract Amendment 3
Increase Contract A from Contingency by $24,705

as outlined below: ‘
(Deliverad via email)

Timothy.D Smith
TR 2024.02.09
10:31:27 -05'00

January 30, 2024

Timothy 0. Smith, Architect

Project Manager IV

New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services
Division of Public Works. Design and Censtruction

7 Hazen Drive, Suite 250

Concord, NH 03301

timothy.d.smithi@das.nh.qoy

Subjoct: Additional Service Request 3 — Value Englneering Exercise
ARPA - Youth Development Center Replacement Facility
Project Number: 81296R, Conltract A
HOR Project No. 10376623

Dear Mr, Smith,

We are pleased to present the following proposal for HDR services o support the
Schematic Design Phase regarding Valus Engineering, Re-evaluation of the
Canstruction Cost Estimate, and Additional Site Location Exploration beyond our
previously agreed to Basic Scope of Services. Detalled in this proposal are services
that we will provide as it relates 1o the efforts praviously mentioned.

Scope of Services and Fees

Below are the tasks that will be executed to address value engineering, canstructicn
cost estimates, and additional site exploration beyond amount Included in executed
agreemant:
« Additional Workshop Meetings with Consuitants
e Project Team to Develop Reductlions, Alternates, Addition/Deduction Options
Towards Material Costs Qnly for Revised Construction Cost Estimate

39 High Street, Sue 2300, 3aston, MAC2130-2373
[517) 38T 1700




R

hdring.com

s Exploration of New Building Layout and High-Level Construction Costs far

Site Location 'A’

« Project Team to Reevaluate Construction Cost Eslimates for Site Location "A’

and ‘C.1°
The table balow provides our breakdown of the fea:
Company Fee
HDR $19,205.00
Trophy Paint [Maximum not ta exceed $5,000) $5,000.00
HOR Mark-up S500.00
R 1 et . Wade L[ Y T LS e s
Total Fee: $24,705.00

If this proposal is acceptable, please retum one signed copy for our records so that we

may include the adjusted fee within our services.

Please do not hesitate to call if you require additional information, or if you have any
questions. We look forward cantinuing to work with you on the New Hampshire Youth
Bevelopment Center Raplacemenl Facility and appreciate your consideration of our

request.

Sincerely,
HDR Architectura, Inc.

Tommy Sinctair, AlA, NCARB
Associate, Justice Principal

Matthew Fickett, AIA, CPHC, LEED

Managing Principal
cc: Gerry Guamrero (HDR)
Christina Buompane (HDR)

Kevin Klemas (HDR)

Signature:

Date:

(Signature approval on behatf of the Stale of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services)

59 High Street, Suite 2300, Boston, MA D2110-2378
16173 357-7700




State of New
Hampshire

Secure Juvenile Treatment
Facility

For HDR

Attn: Christina Buompane
99 High Street, Suite 2300
Boston, MA 02110

in Response To.
Raguast for Proposal

Email from Christing 8uompana on
1/12/2024




Construction Services & Consulting

Fee Proposal “iP TROPHY POINT

In direct response to the referenced solicitation, Trophy Point proposes to provide Construction Cost
Estimating services in support of the State of New Hampshire — Secure Juvenile Treatment Facility .
project for the following:

Not-To-Exceed Amounts

o

.Description 5. . . -, Tl e L Fee

Schematic Design Estimate Value Engineering . $5,000

The estimate will be prepared in CSI format.

This proposal does not include time for Trophy Point attendance at meetings. Should Trophy Point’s
participation be required at meetings, our Commercial Rates will be applied.

N

The pricing above does not include site walkthroughs. If required, Trophy Point will provide such services
against our Commercial Rates. Travel expenses will be billed at cost to the client for such visits.

This proposal does not include the reconciliation of the estimate with a construction manager, third party
estimating firm, or another party at any point in time.

Reimbursable expenses (i.e. printing of plans, travel, mileage), if required, will be billed at cost to the
client.

Upon receipt of the drawings and the authorization-to-proceed, a deliverable schedule will be mutually

agreed upon
e




= P TROPHY POINT
1 Construction Services & Consulting
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.
We are excited to work with you in achieving your vision!
Respectfully,
Richard G. Chudzik

fichrd 4 Ot

President & Owner

Trophy Point, LLC

4588 South Park Avenue

Blasdell, NY 14219

Phone: 716-823-0006

Email: rchudzik@trophypoint.com

Signature of this proposal below represents the acceptance of all pricing and terms as noted above.

AUTHORIZED BY:

Printed Name Title

Signature Date




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

Commisstoner
NOTICE TO PROCEED
PROJECT MODIFICATION
Date: February 26, 2024
To: HDR Architectute, InC from: Theodcre Kupper, P.E.
1917 § 67" Streel Director
Omaha, NE 68106 {603) 271-3516
{603} 271-3515
theodore kupper@das.nh.gov

Project Title: ARPA - Youth Development Center Reptacement

Project 81294R Confract A
Number:

Nolice:

You are hereby nofified thal Ihe New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services Division of Public
Works Design & Construction has opproved your Proposal dated Jonuary 30, 2024 tor ocidilional services lor
tne subject Project. This consfitutes the officiol Natice 1o Proceed in the Not-To-Exceed amount of
$24,705.00 crecting a Revised Total Not-To-Exceed fee of $1.630.385.00. The Statewide Service Agreemen.
approved by the State of New Hampshire Govemor and Executive Council on June 14, 2023. Itern Nurmber
174 authorizes this work. The Consultant shall not proceed with work for any additional services that are not
part of an official Nofice fo Praceed. The State s not fiable for any mortes for Wark that s not port ol an
official Notice to Proceed.

Pease contact fimothy D. Smith. RA.. Controct Adminitrator al {603) 271-1443 to amange for work to
commence. All invoices shall be submitted to the Confract Administrator ond shall reference the Praject
Number. Contracl Letter. and the period invoiced. In addition. the lost invoice shall be identified s ‘Final’.

Sincerely.

Theodore Kupper. P.E.

Direclor

Enclosure:
cc: im Smith. Confroct Administrator - Division of Public Works Design & Consiruction
Morissa Henn, Assistant Commissioner - DHHS

tohn O. Morion Buiding = 7 Hozen Drive, Room 250 * POB 483 » Concord, New Hompshie 033020443
lelephone: §03-271-3518 ¢« Fox: &03271.3515 = TOD: 1-800-735-2964

€\ Users\Phvlis. A Ricker\Destiop\NTPN\B1296-A. HOR Archltechue, NTP.docx Poge | of 1
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ndrinc.com

81296RA

April 19, 2024 Contract Amendment #=r/ [Delivered via email)
increase $4,180 for Timothy D Smith
dditional imothy D Smit
adcimions . T Az 2024.04.25
geotechnical services. 08:54:03 -04'00'
new contract value = $2,103,732

Timathy D. Smith, Architect

Project Manager IV
New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services

Division of Public Works, Design and Canstruction

_ 7 Hazen Drive, Suite 250

Concord, NH 03301
timothy.d.smith{@das.oh.goy

Subject: Additional Service Request4 - Replacement for Geotechnical Services
ARPA — Youth Development Center Replacement Facility
Project Number: 81296R, Contracl A
HDR Project No. 10376623

Dear Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to present the following proposal for HDR services to support the
Design Development Phase regarding Replacement for Geotechnical Services as part
of the Basic Scope of Services. Datailed in this proposai are services that we will
provide as it relates to the efforts previously mentioned.

Scope of Services and Fees

Below are the tasks that will be pxecuted ta address geotechrical services:
v HASP Preparation, Project Caordination, and Utility Clearance
o Subsurface Investigations {drilling and test pits)
» Geotechnical Laboratory Analysis
« Geotechnical Engineering Evaluations and Report Preparation

34 Higr Siree:, Suite 2300, Bosian, MA 02110-4378
(512} 387- 703




R

The table below provides our breakdown of the fee:

Company fee
G2A Gepenvironmental, Inc. $17,800.00
{please note: Geotech was previously approved for 514.000 $3,800.00
fee in contract sum)

$380.00

HDR Mark-up
{mark-up based on $3.800 increase from previous

. -
o ke,

subconsultant fee}
CRE AR e e e B S T T

RN EN

it - - P I P
L AR o e T

Total Fee:

$4,180.00

If this proposal is acceptabls, please return one signed copy for our records so that we
may include the adjusted fee within cur services.

Please do not hesitate to call if you require additional information, or if you have any
questions. We look forward continuing to work with you on the New Hampshire Youth
Development Cenler Replacement Facility and appreciate your consideration of our

request.

Sincarely,
HDR Architecturs, Inc.

T
A

=%

cmmy Sinciair, AIA, NCARB
ssociale, Justice Principal

Matthew Fickett, AlA, CPHC, LEED
Managing Principal

cc: Gemy Guerrero (HDR)

Signature:

hdrinc.com

Christina Buompane (HOR])
Kevin Klemas {HDR)

Date:

(Signature approval on behalf of {he State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Sarvices)

99 High Street, Sune 2300, Bosion, MAO2110-2378
(617)157-7700



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

CHARLES M. ARUNGHAUS DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

Commissioner

NOTICE TO PROCEED

PROJECT MODIFICATION
Date: sApril 29, 2024 )
To: HDR Architecture, Inc From: Theodare Kupper, P.E.
1917 5 &7* Street Diractor
Omaha, NE 8106 {603] 271-3516
{603) 271-3515
. theodore kupper@das.nh.gov

Project Tille: ARPA - Youth DevelopmentCenter Replacement

Project
Number: B1294R Confrack A

Nolice;

You ore hereby nofified that he New Hampshire Department of Administralive Services Division of Pubic
Works Design 8 Construction has approved your Proposal daled Aprt 19, 2024 for gectechnicd services for
the subject Project. This constitutes the official Nofice to Proceedin the Not-To-Exceed amount of $4,180.00
creafing a Revised Totc! Not-To-Exceed tee of 31 ,634.555,00. The Stotewide Service Agreement, approved
by the State of New Hampshire Governor and Execufive Council on June 14, 2023, ttern Number 174
authorizes this work. The Consutiant shall not preceed with work for any odditionel services that ara nof part
of an official Nofice 1o Proceed. The State is not kable for any monies for Work that ks not part of an official

Nofice o Proceed. .
Please contact Timothy D. Smith, R.A.  Controct Administrator at {603) 271-1643 to arange for wok o

commence. Alinvoices shal be submitted to the Confract Adminisirator and shall reference the Project
Number, Confroct Letter, and the period inviced. in addition, the last invoice sholl be identified as ‘Final’.

Sincerely.

Theodore Kupper. P.E.
_D_}recfor ’

Enclosure; :

cec: Tim Smith. Contract Administrater ~ Division of Public Werks Design & Conshuction
Morissa Henn, Associote Commissioner -~ DHHS Commissioner's Office
Audit File

John O. Morlon Bulding » 7 Hazen Drive, Roeom 250 « POB 483 Concord, New Hompshbe 03302-0483
Telaphone; 603-271-3514 » Fo £03-271-3515 + TDO: 1-800-735-2984
hitor//0as.ah.Qoy /OURICWOTKS

Docuymeni2? Poge 1ol
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September 11, 2023

Dear Matthew Fickett,

As per the Matrix of Authority, Signatory Policy and authorization granted by the Board of

Directors effective September 11, 2023, limited specific secondary signatory authority is hereby

granted and will not require my Primary Signatory approval to be processed.

| assign Matthew Fickett as a Secondary Signatory on my behalf for the following HDR legal
entities to execute documents pertaining to specific projects with the provisions listed below.

HDR Legal Entities:

HDR Architecture, Inc.
HDR Architecture, P.C.

Secondary Signatory Provisions:

1. For client proposals, new contracts, and contract modifications with gross fees up to
$500K, signatory authority is hereby delegated provided the following conditions are met:

a.
b.
c.

d.

GNG and Fee Review including PCRF have been completed and documented.

Use of HDR template/form of agreement.

If using any other form of agreement, review by HDR legal has been completed and
revisions have been made per MOA including review by the Primary Signatory.
Traditional project delivery method (Design-Bid-Build, owner as client).

2. For client proposals, new contracts, and contract modifications with gross fees over
$500K, review by the Primary Signatory is required. One of the following two actions will
be taken provided legal review has been completed and terms/conditions are deemed
acceptable:

a.
b.

Primary Signatory will execute the contract/proposal; or
Signatory authority will be delegated to you in writing to execute the
contract/proposal as Secondary Signatory. ;

3. For all sub-consultant agreements, signatory authority is hereby delegated provided the
following conditions are met:

d.

Prime Agreement has been executed between the Client and HDR pursuant to
provisions 1 &2 above.

Use of HDR template/form of agreement.

If variance from any HDR terms & conditions are requested by the sub-consultant,
review by HDR legal must be completed as well as review by the Primary Signatory.

3001 Washington Boulevard, Suite 200, Arfington, VA 22201-2117

(703) 518-8500

e




4. For all non-disclosure agreements, electronic media release forms, or non-financially
binding agreements, signatory authority is hereby delegated assuming they are either;
HDR documents that have not been modified or documents provided to HDR and
reviewed and approved by HDR legal.

5. For all non-project, administrative overhead activities and contractual actions, signatory
authority is hereby delegated provided the following conditions are met:

a. Compliance with HDR's expense and procurement policies and guidelines.
b. MOA approvals completed in EBS using the requisition and PO process.
c. Contractual agreements are reviewed and approved by HDR legal.

All documents that are executed under these conditions, must be forwarded to the Regional
Director of Architecture for record.

This authorization is limited to the aforenoted provisions for projects, amendments, and
administrative actions which adheres to the review and approval process outlined in the current

Matrix of Authority and Signatory Policy.

These provisions are not applicable for any high-risk projects. Any documents outside of these
parameters require individual additional review and approval by the Regional Director of
Architecture, to be signed as a secondary signatory authority.

This authorization is effective from September 2023 through September 2024, unless superseded
in writing by the Regional Director of Architecture, others having authority, or changed
parameters in future revisions to the Matrix of Authority.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

NNg———

Kent Bonner, AlA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C

Vice President
East Region Director of Architecture

Attachments: Matrix of Authority, Signatory List



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that HDR ARCHITECTURE, INC. is
a Nebraska Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on July 22, 1976, I further certify that all fees and

documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business [D: 1772
Certificate Number: 0006730401

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

[ hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of July A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanian

Secretary of State




ACORD’
i CERTIFICATE

DATE (MMIDD/YYYY)

OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 6112025 6/18/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVEL
BELOW. THiS CERTIFIGATE OF INSURANC

ATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY
Y OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE
E DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEE|
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
N THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the te
this certificate does not confer rights to the cert

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies}
rms and conditions of the policy.
ificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ke endorsed.
certain policies may require an endarsement. A statement on

PRODUCER [ockton Companies ComNTacT
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 PHONE A
2 . ! Noj:
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 T - Al
(816) 560-9000 ADORESS: ;
kCBSu@!OthOﬂ.CDm INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE !‘ NAIC #
msurer a: Llovds of London .
{”;;‘gg‘;o HDR ARCHITECTURE, INC. INSYRER B ; -
1917 SOUTH 67TH STREET INSURER G : !
OMAHA, NE 68106 INSURER D : 5
INSURERE :. I
{NSURER F ©
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 20680405 REVISION NUMBER:  XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLI

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO

CIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL
INDICATED. NOQTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CON
RTAIN, THE INSURANCE Al
LICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE B

E INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
FFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TH

T POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

i
i
i
i

TAODL(SUBR:
'E‘rSRR TYPE OF INSURANCE .-.N;’D’wvo POLICY NUMBER ' (MM/DD { (MMIBDYYYY) | LIMITS
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL ITIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE . i EACT\ gccuiksbff:éso 5 XXOXXXXX
' CLAMS-MADE _ OCCUR _ PREMISES [Ea pccurrence}  * § ),9.6.9,0,9.0,¢
,  MED EXF {Any one person) [ XXXXXXX
_— I .
| ' !'ERSONAL anov nJURY 8 XXXXXXX
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 X XXX
POLIGY RS L LoC , : PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG % ).0.9.9.9.9.0.4
OTHER. . ‘ ‘ 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE ' b e 0.0.0.0.0.4
. ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Perperson]  § X XXX XXX
~” QWNED " SCHEDULED
| AMGSowy s SonLy suUR fPer st $ XOOOKXKX
* HIRED NON-QWNED TPRO I
AUTOS ONLY  ___ AUTOS ONLY " [Paraccident] (,9,0.9.9,9,0,4
) . \ Ty XXX XX
CUMBRELLALIAB  0geuR NOT APPLICABLE . EACH OCCURRENCE £1.0.0,6,0.0,0¢
: EXCESS LIAB . CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 8 XXAXXXXX
| loeo ' 1 merenmions ‘ 13.6.9.9.0.9.9.¢
{WORKERS COMPENSATION : TPER ‘ oTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY N NOT APPLICABLE STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT 1.0.9.0.9.9.9.¢
OFFICERMMEMBER EXCLUDED? D NIA -
{Mandatory in NH) £ 1. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, § XXX XXX
If yes, describ d H
 DESCRIPTION 5F BPERATIONS below . _EL.OisEASE -poutey uMiT 8 XXX RXX
A “ARCH.& ENG PN N PLODL412400 6/1/2024 6172025 PER CLAIM: 52,000,000
_PROFESSIONAL AGGREGATE: $2,000.000
LIABILITY

DESCRISTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additionat
New youth treatment facility approximately 32,000 SF and will house up
educational, & administrative areas.

to 18 youth sleeping units, as well as ancillary support spaces suc

Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
h as: recreational, medical,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION _ See Attachment

20680405

Division of Public Works, Design and Coustruction
ATTN: TIMOTHY SMITH

7 Hazen Drive, Suite 250

Concord NH 03301

New Hampshire Department of Administrative Service

CANCELLED BEFORE
BE DELIVERED IN

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

/

A Ay
apl, M Sl

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988.3015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Attachment Code: D608624 Master [D: 1016040, Certificate 1D: 20680405

This endorsement, effective: 06/01/2024 - 06/01/2025
Forms a part of policy no.: P1001412400

Issued to: HDR Engineering, Inc.

By: Lloyd's of Londaon

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO CERTIFICATE HOLDERS ENDORSEMENT

Except respect canceliation non-payment premium (10 day notice cancellation), the Insurer shall
give 30 day notice cancellation the Certificate Holder(s) set forth herein, provided that:

The First Named Insured is required by contract give notice cancellation the Certificate Holder, and

Prior the Insurer sending notice cancellation the First Named Insured the First
Named Insured shall provide the Insurer in writing, either directly or through the First Named
insured broker record, the name each person or organization requiring notice cancellation and
the corresponding address such person orther employee responsible
receipt of notice of cancellation on behall of such organization. -
Notice cancellation be sent in accordance the terms and conditions the policy, except
that the Insurer may provide written notice individually or collectively the Certificate Holders by
amail at the current email address given by the First Named Insurad Proof sending the notice
of canceliation by email shall be sufficient proof of notice.

Any failure provide notice cancellation the Certificate Holder due inaccurate or incomplete
information provided by the First Named Insured shall remain the sole responsibility the First
Named Insured

The following definitions apply to this endorsement:

1. First Named Insured means the Named |nsured shown in item 1. of Declarations.
2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain the same



/‘__\ Page 1 of 2
® ' DATE (MN/DD/YYYY)

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 06/18/2024
e FICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFILATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION (S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate hoider in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ﬁgﬂgﬂcr WTW Certificate Center

PRODUCER
Willis Towars Watson Midwest, Inc. PHONE [ FAX
c/oc 26 Century Blvd $ ay 1-877-945-7378 ! {AIC, o) 17888-46772378
p.0. Box 305191 E%Aéléss; certificatas@wtweo.com
. T
Washville, TN 372305191 USA INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ' nae#
INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 1 23035
INSURED INSURER B ; Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 24074
HOR Architecture, Ine. -
1917 South G7th Street INSURER C Liberty Insurance Corperation 42404
Omaha, NE 63106 INSURER D ; !
INSURERE : |
INSURER F - i-
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W33910071 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND GONOITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TADDL. SUBR! T POLICY EFF ' POLICY EXP
LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE 1 INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER | [MMIDD/YYYY] | {MM/DDIYYYY) ! LIMITS
. X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY o : ! EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
—_ 3 “DAMAGE TO RENTED R
, cLams-mans X ocour . _ A & i patumercal " § 1,000,000
a , X' Contractual Liability i ‘ | MEQ EXP (Any one person) __ § 10,000
— Y ¥ —ed1- _ |
' : TB2-641-444950-034 06/01/2024'06/01/2025 pcpsoNal & ADVINJURY 'S 2,500,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:- ' GENERAL AGGREGATE .8 4,000,000
“povicy | X IBE: X woc ; : - PRODUCTS - COMPICP AGG S 4,000,000
i OTHER: , ' ‘S
‘ TCOMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
7 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o eent) 3 2,000,000
' )( ANY AUTO ' ; BOOILY INJURY (Per person}
A CWNED . SCHEDULED Y b4 - - - 0 2024 06/01/2 ) { ;
. _ AUTOSONLY  __ AUTOS AS2-641-444950-044 6/01/2024 06/01/2025, BODILY INJURY {Per accident), $
HIRED ; NOM-OWNED PROFERTY DAMAGE p
AUTOS ONLY ___, AUTOS ONLY {Per accident) .
. $
s ! UMBRELLA LIAB X occur . EACH OCCURRENGE § 5,000,000
% EXCESSLIAB cLamsmace; ¥ 0 ¥ E00(25) 57919363 .DE/D1/2024 0B/01/2025, pncREGATE Ty 5,000,000
V H - | f
pep X RETENTIONS O : . 3
“WORKERS COMPENSATION ] ~FER oIt
AND EMFLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN : ! X sTatuze . ER
C  ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE ¥ " E.L. EACH ACCIDENT % 1,000,000
 GFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDEG? [Wo| nia WA7-64D-444950-014 06/01/2024 06/01/202% i 500,000
{Mandatory in NH) . E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, § ‘ ’
IF yes, describe under ! i i 1.000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below . E.L. OISEASE - POLICY LIMIT . § 000,

b

' ' ' .
; j t ; :

DESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, ‘Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required}

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured on General Liability, Automcbile Liability and Umbrella/Excess
Liability on a Primary, Non-contributory basis where required by written contract. Waiver of Subrogation applies on
General Liability, Automobile Liability, Umbrella/Excess Liability and Workers Compensation where required by written

contract and as permitted by law. Umbrella/Excess policy is follow form over General Liability, Auta Liability and

Employers Liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFQRE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services -

Division of Public Works, Design and Comstructien AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE
attn: Timothy Smith
7 Hazen Drive, Suite 250 s //’ s

A a7 L g
Concord, NH 03301 ,@g}{;, (e 7

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
sn ID: 26033048 paTcH: 3506781



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

\ @
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

Willis Towers Wakson Midwest, Inc. HDR Acchitecture, Inc.
1917 South 67th Street

POLICY NUMBER Omaha, NE 63106

See Page 1

CARRIER NAIC CODE

See Page 1 See Page 1| EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insuraace

RE: New youth treatment facility approximately 32,000 SF and will house up tao 18 youth sleeping units, as well as
ancillary support spaces such as: recreaticnal, mediecal, educational, & administrative areas.

Additional Insureds: STATE, its agencies, and its agents and employees

ACORD 101 {2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACCRD

T TM. AFnATAn4AD TAMMALr . AaCALTIAA FTTM . ARt AR



State of New Hampshire: :<.

DEPARTMENT CF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street - Room 109
Concord, New Hampshice 03301

(603) 2713201 | OfficeBdas.nh.gov

Catherine A. Keane
’ Daputy Commigsioner

Sheri L. Rockburn
Asslatant Commisaionar

Charles M. Aclinghaus
Commissioner

June 14, 2025

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the Department of Administrative Services lo enter into an agreement with HDR
Architecture, Inc. (VC#434693) Omaha, Nebraska, for a total price not to exceed $1,576,530 for Project
Number 81296R Contract A for design and construction administration services for the ARPA Youth
Development Center Replacement, New Hampshire. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council
approval through the completion of construction administrative services, estimated to be May 14, 2024,
unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. 100% Federal Funds.

2 Further authorize a design contingency in the amount of $150,000 be approved for unanticipated
design expenses for the ARPA Youth Development Center Replacement, New Hampshire, bringing the total

to $1,726.530. 100% Federal Funds.

k) Further authorize the amount of 367,000 be approved for payment to the Department of Administrative
Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC#311152), for engineering services

provided, bringing the total to $1.793,530. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in account titled Department of Health and Human Services as follows:

FY 2023
05-95-94-940010-24650000 ARPA DHHS Fiscal Recovery Fund

102-560731 ~ Contracts For Program Services - $ 1,576,530

102-500731 — Contracts For Program Services-Contingency § 150,000
102-500731 — Contracts For Program Services-DPW Fees $ 67,000
Grand Total $ 1,793,530

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-80.733-2864



His Excellency, Govemor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honocrable Council
Page 2 of 3

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to Chapter 2:2, [, Laws of 2023, the Department of Health and Human Services is
responsible 1o construct a secured treatment facility to replace the Youth Development Center in Manchester.
This contract is for professional design and construction administration services for the new secure juvenile
treatment facility. The new facility will be between 20,000 SF and 25,000 SF and house up to eighteen (18)
youth, as well as ancillary support spaces such s recreational, educational and administrative areas. The new
facility will also have a more residential atmosphere. The location of the new facility is yet to be determined
Hut will be centrally located in New Hampshire.

The existing facility is aging, oversized (+/-50,000 SF, 144 beds), and inefficient to staff, operate and
maintain. The existing facility is also designed based on an outdated youth correctional model which is no
longer accepted. The new facility wiil be.designed according to current building codes and the American
Correctional Association (ACA) Standards for Juvenile Correctional Facilities. The construction documents

will be delivered by May 14, 2024.

In September 2022, the Division of Public Works Design & Construction solicited Registered
Architects and Engineers, by public announcement in the State, for interest in providing consultant services
fot the design of the Youth Development Center Replacement Factlity.

Four (4) consultant firms submitted letters of interest and qualifications and were considered for this
assignment. These consultant firms were evaluated based on their submitted qualifications, including

applicable experience of the firms and team members..

Fitzemeyer & Tocci Associates, Inc. HDR Aschilecture, Inc.
Hariman Associates Studio Nexus Architects + Planners

Ultimately a short list of three (3) firms was developed and these firms were requested to submit a
technical proposal and attend an interview with the Cansultant Selection Committee. These consultant firms
" were rated on the basis of comprehension of the assignment, clarity of the proposal, capacity to perform ina
timely manner, quality and experience of the project manager and the team, and overall suitability for the

assignmenlt.

Interviews were held with the following three (3} Consultant firms on December [, 2022,

Harriman Associates Studio Nexus Architects + Planners
HDR. Architecture, Inc.

Based on their technical proposal, presentation and experience on projects of a similar nature, the firm
of HDR Architecture, Inc. was chosen as best qualified for the project. A copy of the firm's Statement of
Qualifications is provided, herewith, for your information and convenience. The Consultant Setection
Committee included representatives from the Department of Health and Human Services and the Division of
Public Works Design and Construction. An explanation of the Consultant Selection Committee is also
provided, herewith, for your information.

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1.800-735-2964



His Excellency, Govemor Chnstopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
Page 3 of 3

The consultant selection process employed by the Department for this project is in accordance with
RSAs 21-1:22. 21-1:22-¢ and 21-1:22d, all applicable Federal laws and the Department’s procedures for

“Salection of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors” dated July 28, 2005.

The agreement has been approved by the Alomey General as to form and execution; and the
Department of Administrative Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the
fully executed agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative

Services — Division of Public Warks Design and Construction.
Respectfully submitted.
Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

TOO ACCESS: RELAY NH 1.800.753-0964



Explanation of Consultant Selection Committee
ARPA - Youth Development Center Replacemient, Project #81296R-A

Members are selected using the approved guidelines for the Division of Public Works
Design and Construction “Selection of Engineering, Architects, and Surveyor Services”,
Per these guidelines, the Committee should consist of the Division Director plus two
other Project Managers. '

The Director is a member of all the Selection Committees, serving to provide the larger
perspective of the consultant capabilities that are desired, aiso bringing knowledge of the
quantity of work and various types of anticipated projects the consultant may be called on
to perform. He brings the perspective of achieving agency goals, using a balance of those
consultants who have performed excellent work in the past, along with bringing in new
consultant firms. His background in the private sector provides insight intd expertise,
staffing and capacity of the consultant firms.

The Deputy Director manages the day-to-day oversight of the Consultant assignments,
and is the second member of all the selection committees. Her job description specifically
outlines her involvement in the management of the consultants. She brings the expertise
of the day-to-day working with consultants. Her past and present experience involves
frequent interaction with consultants, including review of consultants’ proposals and their
engineering work. '

The Project Manager, for the specific work for which the consultant is being hired,
brings additional expertise concerning the capabilities of various consultants. His
architectural/engineering knowledge and years of project management experience
provide a more detailed perspective about the various consultants’ strengths or
weaknesses and how they would fit with the praject needs.

Morissa Henn's career is focused on supporting families and communities at the
intersections of public health, public policy, and healthcare delivery. She serves as
Associate Commissioner at the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human
Services where she leads cross-cutting efforts to integrate and improve services. This
includes overseeing New Hampshire's child welfare and juvenile justice system, and its
public menta! health and substance misuse system. Previous roles include serving as
Community Health Director at Intermountain Healthcare, a not-for-profit 24-hospital and
160-clinic integrated health system based in Utah. Morissa also spent eight years working
_ on local and national child health policy issues in New York City

Joseph Ribsam, Jr. has served as the Director of the New Hampshire Division for
Children, Youth, and Families where he is cesponsible for the state’s child protection
and juvenile justice systems, including the state's only secure facility for detained and
committed youth, and is charged with leading a comprehensive transformation of those
systems. Previously, he served len years in New lersey's Department of Children and
Families in multiple roles, ultimately serving as Deputy Commissioner, with
responsibility for child protection and children’s behavioral health inciuding the nation’s
first integrated, statewide Children’s System of Care for Behavioral Health, Intellectuai |
and Developmental Disability, and Substance Use Disorder. Before working in public
child welfare, he was a licensed attomey and cen_iﬁcd teacher in the state of New Jersey.



—

Position Title

Committee Member

Years of Experience

Director

Theodore Kupper, P.E.

7 years State service
35 years private sector

Deputy Dicector

Michelle Juliano, P.E.

33 years State service

Project Manager [V

Timothy Smith, R.A’

10 years State-service
25 years privaie sector

Associate Commissioner,
DHHS

Morissa Henn

2 years of State service
11 years combined private
sector & other state service

Director, DHHS Division
for Children Youth &
Family

Joseph Ribsam, Jr.

5 years State service
15 years combined private
sector & other state service




COMMITTEE PROPOSAL RATING FOR
SECURE JUVENILE TREATMENT FACILITY

InterviendScioclion date: 1-Dec-22

Capaclty 1o Qualhy nd Overall
Comperehersion | Glarily of Perform Inn | Exparience | Sultabllity far Cumulalive
Consuitant Namae of Assignmant | Proposal | Timaly Manner [ of PM/Team |the Assignment] Tota) Scoce Scare
HARRIMAN 4e.5
Theodon 5 4 5 4 5 2]
Michels Jutieng 3 1.5 2 4.5 3.5 18.5
‘Serkth L 4 E] 4 4 2H
AMorisse Henn [ 3 4 ] 4 ]
Jgzaph Ribzam 3 3 3 5 4 0
HOR 113.0
Theotor Xupper| 3 5 5 4 24
Michene Juano 5 5 5 5 £
Tinothy Smith 3 L] 5 5 4
Morisza Henn 5 5 5 5 25
Soseph Ribaam 5 ] B E 5 55
STUDIO HEXUS T4.5
Theators Kupper 4 3 5 2 3 i7
Michefita Jutlano 35 4 3 4 4 18.5
Tinollry Smilh 3 [} ¥ 3 3 18
Morta3a Henn, 3 ] z 2 1
Joeph Ribsam 3 3 3 2 14

«nmn Fighgal Score



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlun, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire. do hereby certify that HMDR ARCHITECTURE, INC. is

2 Nebraska Profis Corporation registered 1@ transact business in New Hampshire on July 22, 1576, | further ceetify that all fees and

documents required by the Secrctary of Siatc’s office have been reecived and is in good standing os far as this officc is concemed.

Business 1D: 1772
Certiticate Number: 0006231753 ’

IN TESTIMOMY WHEREOF,

[ hereto sct my hand and cause 10 be afixed
the Seal of the Siate of Neiv Hompshire,
this 16th duy of May A.D. 2023.

Cravid M. Scanlan

Seerctary of Siate




CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby cenrtifies that she is the Assistant Secretary of HOR Architecture,
Inc., @ Mebraska corporation (the “Caorporation”), and thal, as such, has custody of the minute
pooks of the Corporation, and that, by Consent and Agreement of the Board of Directors, the
following resolution was unanimously adopled:

"RESOLVED, that effective immedialely, and until termination of said individual
from the Carporation, ar until recision by the Corporation's Board of Directors, whichever
occurs first, the following individuals are hereby granted the nondelegable authority to
execule or approve on behalf of the Corporation, contracts, amendments or change arders
for engineering services and architectural services incidental lo engineering services 10 be
rendered by the Corporation, . . ., or relgases of claim or lien in connection with such

services, such contracts, amendments, change orders or releases so executed of
approved shall be binding upon the Corporation:

... Gregory Ken! Bonner - Vice President . . .*

The undersigned further centifies that the foregoing resolution has been spread in full upon

the minute books of the Corporalion and is in full force and effect.

DATED May 25, 2023,

o
S e N :
.,'.' "‘..-' oR LR ) '-,1

-"g'q‘? 4r‘,l R .

. X .
»

Elizabeth C Buell, Assistant Secrefary

.............



